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General Notes and Advisements:

1. This codebook covers the Respondent (main) file and the attributes of the named alters. Part | is the
main file variables, and Part Il is the named alters.

2. This codebook should be used together with the wave 1 instrument/questionnaire to read the full
texts of the questions and — importantly — to understand the skip patterns in the survey (and therefore
to understand the nature of missing data in the answers—i.e., not applicable versus not answered).

3. Missing data are indicated in various ways, depending on the question sequence and mode (in-person
or web), whether the variable is numeric or string, and whether the respondent was offered a missing
option such as “don’t know”. Missing data can be blank, “.” “.e,” “.n,” “.d,”, or a user-specified code
(often 8, 9, or 99); it is important to examine the variables and questionnaire in order to ascertain. In
the frequency tables “Missing--System” refers to missing data coded blank or “.” (depending on
software program).

4. Variables with more than 33 values were not included in the codebook frequencies, but placeholders
are included for your reference. They are in purple font.

5. Variable names in the main survey (e.g., a2a, g13a, h12) generally designate sections of the
instrument. However, do not assume they are in exact sequence. (Some were moved around or
inserted over the course of instrument development and some were dropped.)

6. Actual alter names do not appear here or in the Names file for confidentiality purposes—only ID
numbers.

7. Some open-ended questions have been suppressed because too many respondents provided
identifying information in their answers. Placeholders are included for your reference. They are in
green font. For other open-ended questions, a limited number of cases have been edited for similar
reasons, e.g., <alter> instead of a personal name.

8. The Frequencies include the variable name and label, e.g., ‘mode’ is the variable name and ‘FTF vs
Web' is the label.

9. Variables with an ‘sc’ prefix are screener questions. Not all screener questions are included in the
main file as most were for identification of the targeted age groups and for random selection.

10. Variables with an ‘ho’ prefix are items queried of interviewers about the respondent’s home.

11. Variables with an ‘in’ prefix are items queried of the interviewers about the respondent behavior.

12. Answer categories labeled “Volunteered” apply to in-person interviews.

13. Corrections of the data continue. Please let us know of errors that you find.
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PART I: Main File (Ego) Variables
Prim_key: Primary Key — Unique Identifier of Respondent

Note: Prim_key values beginning with 8 designate either referral or Facebook samples rather than the household address
samples.

mode FTF vs Web
Notes: (1) intent_mode (below) codes the randomly-assigned mode; (2) All Facebook recruits
were assigned to the online survey. Analyses of the mode assignment should take that into

account.
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Face-to-face 647 55.8 55.8 55.8
3 3 Self-administered 512 44.2 44.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
Platform: PLATFORM AND BROWSER INFORMATION (user agent string)
Devices Device Check (based on user agent strings)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid  1.00 iphones 4 3 3 3
2.00 desktop and laptops 1129 97.4 97.4 97.8
3.00 android tablets and 26 2.2 2.2 100.0
ipads
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
Note: the Devices variable is recommended over the devicecheck variable.
devicecheck devicecheck (system)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 mobile 18 1.6 1.6 1.6
2 desk/laptop 1141 98.4 98.4 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

Begintime: Time stamp start of survey (in this format: YYYY-MO-DD HR:MN:SE)
Endtime: Time stamp end of survey (in this format: YYYY-MO-DD HR:MN:SE)

sc001a anyone 21-30

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
22 No 646 55.7 55.7 99.9
9 9 Dont know 1 i A 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0




sc001b anyone 50-70

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 773 66.7 66.7 66.7
22 No 385 33.2 33.2 99.9
9 9 Dont know 1 i A 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
randomizer_group group randomizer
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1121-30 434 374 374 374
2221-30 51 4.4 4.4 41.8
3350-70 674 58.2 58.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
sc003 how many people in household for age group
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 680 58.7 58.7 58.7
2 390 33.6 33.6 92.3
3 49 4.2 4.2 96.5
4 17 1.5 1.5 98.0
5 10 .9 .9 98.9
6 2 2 2 99.1
7 2 2 2 99.2
8 4 3 3 99.6
25 1 A Nl 99.7
29 1 A A 99.7
69 1 1 i 99.8
124 1 1 1 99.9
678 1 Nl 1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

year_preload “Year of birth - Were you born in [preloaded birth year[]]” (screener)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1944 12 1.0 1.0 1.0
1945 31 2.7 2.7 3.7
1946 31 2.7 2.7 6.4
1947 50 4.3 4.3 10.7
1948 54 4.7 4.7 15.4
1949 22 1.9 1.9 17.3
1950 41 3.5 3.5 20.9
1951 35 3.0 3.0 23.9



1952 42 3.6 3.6 27.5
1953 33 2.8 2.9 304
1954 36 3.1 3.1 33.5
1955 28 2.4 2.4 359
1956 32 2.8 2.8 38.7
1957 30 2.6 2.6 41.3
1958 29 2.5 2.5 43.8
1959 25 2.2 2.2 46.0
1960 21 1.8 1.8 47.8
1961 29 2.5 2.5 50.3
1962 13 1.1 1.1 514
1963 22 1.9 1.9 53.3
1964 33 2.8 2.9 56.2
1965 22 1.9 1.9 58.1
1984 4 3 3 58.4
1985 49 4.2 4.2 62.7
1986 58 5.0 5.0 67.7
1987 45 3.9 3.9 71.6
1988 54 4.7 4.7 76.3
1989 37 3.2 3.2 79.5
1990 51 4.4 4.4 83.9
1991 67 5.8 5.8 89.7
1992 50 4.3 4.3 94.0
1993 40 35 3.5 97.5
1994 29 2.5 2.5 100.0
Total 1155 99.7 100.0
Missing System 4 3
Total 1159 100.0
month_preload Month of birth (screener)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 January 88 7.6 7.6 7.6
2 2 February 88 7.6 7.6 15.2
3 3 March 94 8.1 8.1 234
4 4 April 90 7.8 7.8 31.2
55 May 106 9.1 9.2 40.3
6 6 June 86 7.4 7.4 47.8
7 7 July 116 10.0 10.0 57.8
8 8 August 101 8.7 8.7 66.6
9 9 September 94 8.1 8.1 74.7
10 10 October 88 7.6 7.6 82.3
11 11 November 96 8.3 8.3 90.6
12 12 December 108 9.3 9.4 100.0
Total 1155 99.7 100.0
Missing  System 4 3
Total 1159 100.0

sc010_a desktop - What kind of computer or computers do you have, is it a



Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 528 45.6 47.6 47.6
22 No 581 50.1 52.4 100.0
Total 1109 95.7 100.0
Missing  System 50 4.3
Total 1159 100.0

sc010_b laptop - What kind of computer or computers do you have, is it a

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 942 81.3 84.7 84.7
22 No 170 14.7 15.3 100.0
Total 1112 95.9 100.0
Missing  System 47 4.1
Total 1159 100.0

sc010_c mobile phone or smart phone - What kind of computer or
computers do you have, is it a

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 1020 88.0 91.6 91.6
22 No 94 8.1 8.4 100.0
Total 1114 96.1 100.0
Missing  System 45 3.9
Total 1159 100.0

sc010_d I-pad or tablet - What kind of computer or computers do you

have, isit a
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 642 55.4 57.8 57.8
22 No 468 40.4 42.2 100.0
Total 1110 95.8 100.0
Missing  System 49 4.2
Total 1159 100.0

sc010_e Other - What kind of computer or computers do you have, is it a

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 54 4.7 5.0 5.0
22 No 1016 87.7 95.0 100.0
Total 1070 92.3 100.0
Missing  System 89 7.7
Total 1159 100.0




sc010b comfortable using computers - Would you be comfortable answering

questions on a computer?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 322 27.8 95.3 95.3
22 No 11 .9 33 98.5
3 3 Maybe 5 4 1.5 100.0
Total 338 29.2 100.0
Missing  System 821 70.8
Total 1159 100.0
intent_mode intended mode (random assignment)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Face to face 647 55.8 55.8 55.8
33 Web 512 44.2 44.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
selected_mode selected mode
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Face to face 659 56.9 56.9 56.9
33 Web 500 43.1 43.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

agegroup agegroup, numeric, 0 - younger group, 1 - older group

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 021-30 485 41.8 41.8 41.8
150-70 674 58.2 58.2 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0




age Age at time of interview (corrected)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 21 30 2.6 2.6 2.6
22 39 34 3.4 6.0
23 54 4.7 4.7 10.6
24 69 6.0 6.0 16.6
25 49 4.2 4.2 20.8
26 42 3.6 3.6 24.4
27 57 4.9 4.9 29.3
28 39 34 3.4 32.7
29 67 5.8 5.8 38.5
30 37 3.2 3.2 41.7
31 2 2 2 41.8
50 35 3.0 3.0 44.9
51 31 2.7 2.7 47.5
52 18 1.6 1.6 49.1
53 12 1.0 1.0 50.1
54 32 2.8 2.8 52.9
55 21 1.8 1.8 54.7
56 22 1.9 1.9 56.6
57 34 2.9 2.9 59.5
58 33 2.8 2.8 62.4
59 25 2.2 2.2 64.5
60 36 3.1 3.1 67.6
61 33 2.8 2.8 70.5
62 42 3.6 3.6 74.1
63 36 3.1 3.1 77.2
64 30 2.6 2.6 79.8
65 42 3.6 3.6 83.4
66 34 2.9 2.9 86.4
67 55 4.7 4.7 91.1
68 47 4.1 4.1 95.2
69 26 2.2 2.2 97.4
70 30 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

age_preload Age (calculated from month/year assuming day = 1)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 21 30 2.6 2.6 2.6
22 39 3.4 3.4 6.0
23 54 4.7 4.7 10.6
24 70 6.0 6.0 16.7
25 48 4.1 4.1 20.8
26 42 3.6 3.6 24.4



27 57 4.9 4.9 29.3
28 39 34 34 32.7
29 67 5.8 5.8 38.5
30 38 33 3.3 41.8
31 1 A A1 41.8
50 35 3.0 3.0 44.9
51 31 2.7 2.7 47.5
52 18 1.6 1.6 49.1
53 12 1.0 1.0 50.1
54 32 2.8 2.8 52.9
55 21 1.8 1.8 54.7
56 22 1.9 1.9 56.6
57 34 2.9 2.9 59.5
58 33 2.8 2.8 62.4
59 25 2.2 2.2 64.5
60 36 3.1 3.1 67.6
61 33 2.8 2.8 70.5
62 42 3.6 3.6 74.1
63 36 3.1 3.1 77.2
64 30 2.6 2.6 79.8
65 42 3.6 3.6 83.4
66 34 2.9 2.9 86.4
67 55 4.7 4.7 91.1
68 47 4.1 4.1 95.2
69 26 2.2 2.2 97.4
70 30 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
gender gender
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Male 395 34.1 34.1 34.1

2 2 Female 764 65.9 65.9 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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SECTION A

Note: This section includes (a) some basic demographics (others are in section K) and (b) a “census” of family members.

a2a “marital status - First, are you currently married, widowed, divorced,
separated, or have you never been married?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Married 368 31.8 31.8 31.8
2 2 Widowed 42 3.6 3.6 35.4
3 3 Divorced 196 16.9 16.9 52.3
4 4 Separated 13 1.1 1.1 53.4
55 Never married 540 46.6 46.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

a2b “year of marriage - In what year did you get married?”

a2b2 “lived together before - Did you live with your spouse before you got married?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 236 20.4 64.1 64.1
22 No 130 11.2 35.3 99.5
3 3 [Int: volunteered]: 2 2 .5 100.0
~a2b_2 other
Total 368 31.8 100.0
Missing  System 791 68.2
Total 1159 100.0
a2b2_other “a2b_2_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 912 78.7 78.7 78.7
.e 245 21.1 211 99.8
lived on the same military 1 A i 99.9
base
on and off for 3 years 1 A i 100.0
stayed with each other
when they met up (long
distance courtship)
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

a2c “years divorced
a2c_c “years divorced - corrected”

11



a2c_months “months divorced-separated”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 A 25.0 25.0
6 3 3 75.0 100.0
Total 4 3 100.0
Missing  System 1155 99.7
Total 1159 100.0

a2d “years widowed - About how many years or months ago did your

spouse pass away?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 4 3 9.8 9.8
2 5 4 12.2 22.0
3 3 3 7.3 29.3
4 3 3 7.3 36.6
5 4 3 9.8 46.3
6 1 A 2.4 48.8
7 2 2 4.9 53.7
10 1 A 2.4 56.1
11 2 2 4.9 61.0
12 4 3 9.8 70.7
13 1 A 2.4 73.2
16 1 A 2.4 75.6
17 1 A 2.4 78.0
18 2 2 4.9 82.9
19 1 A 2.4 85.4
20 1 A 2.4 87.8
23 1 A 2.4 90.2
24 1 A 2.4 92.7
30 1 A 2.4 95.1
35 1 A 2.4 97.6
39 1 A 2.4 100.0
Total 41 35 100.0

Missing  System 1118 96.5

Total 1159 100.0

a2d_months “months divorced-separated”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 7 1 A 100.0 100.0
Missing  System 1158 99.9

Total 1159 100.0
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a2e “number of times married - How many times have you been married
(including this marriage)?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Once 455 39.3 73.5 73.5
2 2 Twice 134 11.6 21.6 95.2
3 3 Three times 22 1.9 3.6 98.7
4 4 4 or more 8 7 1.3 100.0
Total 619 53.4 100.0

Missing  System 540 46.6

Total 1159 100.0

a3a “in romantic relationship - Is there someone whom you consider a
partner or are in a romantic relationship with?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 360 31.1 45.5 45.5
22 No 432 37.3 54.5 100.0
Total 792 68.3 100.0
Missing  System 367 31.7
Total 1159 100.0

a3c “how long in romantic relationship - About how long, in years (or
months), have you been in that relationship?” -- years

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 6 .5 2.1 2.1
1 48 4.1 16.7 18.8
2 54 4.7 18.8 37.5
3 43 3.7 14.9 52.4
4 28 24 9.7 62.2
5 22 1.9 7.6 69.8
6 12 1.0 4.2 74.0
7 12 1.0 4.2 78.1
8 11 .9 3.8 81.9
9 2 2 7 82.6
10 9 .8 3.1 85.8
11 1 A 3 86.1
12 4 3 1.4 87.5
13 1 | 3 87.8
14 5 A4 1.7 89.6
15 4 3 14 91.0
16 3 3 1.0 92.0
17 3 3 1.0 93.1
18 3 3 1.0 94.1
19 1 A 3 94.4
20 5 A4 1.7 96.2
21 2 2 7 96.9
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22 2 2 7 97.6
24 1 A 3 97.9
25 1 A 3 98.3
27 1 A 3 98.6
30 2 2 7 99.3
31 1 A 3 99.7
42 1 A 3 100.0
Total 288 24.8 100.0
Missing  System 871 75.2
Total 1159 100.0
a3c_months “months in romantic relationship”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 1 A 14 14
1 6 .5 8.3 9.7
2 9 .8 12.5 22.2
3 10 .9 13.9 36.1
4 7 .6 9.7 45.8
5 5 4 6.9 52.8
6 8 7 11.1 63.9
7 3 3 4.2 68.1
8 10 .9 13.9 81.9
9 3 3 4.2 86.1
10 4 3 5.6 91.7
11 1 A 14 93.1
13 1 A 14 94.4
16 2 2 2.8 97.2
17 1 A 14 98.6
22 1 A 14 100.0
Total 72 6.2 100.0
Missing  System 1087 93.8
Total 1159 100.0
a6 “motbher still alive - Is your mother still alive?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 729 62.9 62.9 62.9
22 No 428 36.9 36.9 99.8
8 8 Dont know 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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a7 “father still alive - Is your father still alive?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 588 50.7 50.7 50.7
22 No 556 48.0 48.0 98.7
8 8 Dont know 15 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
a8a “parents together - Are your parents together?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 372 32.1 69.5 69.5
22 No 163 14.1 30.5 100.0
Total 535 46.2 100.0
Missing  System 624 53.8
Total 1159 100.0

a8a_1 “live within hours drive - Do they live within an hours drive from you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Yes 104 9.0 28.0 28.0
22 No 235 20.3 63.2 91.1
3 3 Live with me 33 2.8 8.9 100.0
Total 372 32.1 100.0

Missing  System 787 67.9

Total 1159 100.0

a8d “mother live within hours drive - Does your mother live within an hours drive
from you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11Yes 118 10.2 33.1 33.1
22 No 203 17.5 56.9 89.9
3 3 Lives with me 36 3.1 10.1 100.0
Total 357 30.8 100.0

Missing  System 802 69.2

Total 1159 100.0

a8f “father live within hours drive - Does your father live within an hours drive from

you?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 60 5.2 27.8 27.8
22 No 149 12.9 69.0 96.8
3 3 Lives with me 7 .6 3.2 100.0
Total 216 18.6 100.0
Missing  System 943 81.4
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Total

1159 100.0

a9 “mother has spouse or partner Does your mother have a spouse or partner?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 28 2.4 14.4 14.4
22 No 165 14.2 85.1 99.5
55 [Int:] Volunteered: 1 | .5 100.0
Other answer: ~a9_other
Total 194 16.7 100.0
Missing  System 965 83.3
Total 1159 100.0
a9_other “a9_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1024 88.4 88.4 88.4
134 11.6 11.6 99.9
deceased 1 A A 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

a10 “father has spouse or partner - Does your father have a spouse or

partner?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Yes 19 1.6 35.8 35.8

22 No 34 2.9 64.2 100.0

Total 53 4.6 100.0
Missing  System 1106 95.4
Total 1159 100.0

alla “parents ever divorced or split up - Did your parents ever get divorced

or split up?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 356 30.7 45.4 45.4
22 No 428 36.9 54.6 100.0
Total 784 67.6 100.0
Missing  System 375 32.4
Total 1159 100.0

allb “how old when parents divorced or split up About how old were you at the
time that your parents split up? [Int:] — a baby, a child, a teen-ager, or older?”

16



Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 1 Baby 49 4.2 13.8 13.8
2 2 Child 138 11.9 38.8 52.5
3 3 Teenager 94 8.1 26.4 78.9
4 4 Older 75 6.5 21.1 100.0
Total 356 30.7 100.0

Missing  System 803 69.3

Total 1159 100.0

al2a “anyone moved in - In the last year or so, has anyone moved in with

you and stayed at least a month?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 238 20.5 20.6 20.6
22 No 919 79.3 79.4 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2 2
Total 1159 100.0

al2b “who moved in: summary - Who was that (or were they?) Select
all that apply. [Int: — a relative, a friend, a paying roommate, or

what?]”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 921 79.5 79.5 79.5
.e 1 A l 79.6
1 74 6.4 6.4 85.9
1-3 5 A4 A 86.4
1-5 4 3 3 86.7
2 15 13 1.3 88.0
3 41 3.5 3.5 91.5
3-4 6 .5 5 92.1
4 64 5.5 5.5 97.6
4-2 1 A 1 97.7
4-3 3 3 98.0
4-5 1 A Nl 98.1
5 21 1.8 1.8 99.9
5-4 1 A Nl 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

al2b_relative

“relative moved in”
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al2b_other “other moved in”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 921 79.5 79.5 79.5
.e 211 18.2 18.2 97.7
Boyfriend's cousin 1 A i 97.8
brother-in-law 1 A i 97.8
Daughter of friends 1 A i 97.9
ESL students 1 A i 98.0
exchange student 1 A i 98.1
family friend 1 A il 98.2
former student 1 A i 98.3
Foster children 1 A i 98.4
friend of <name> 1 A N 98.4
Friend who paid rent 1 A i 98.5
housemmate 1 A i 98.6
international students 1 A i 98.7
landlord's sister 1 A i 98.8
other roommate knew 1 A i 98.9
her
Paying 1 A Nl 99.0
Paying Roommate 1 Nl 1 99.1
Paying roommate 1 | 1 99.1
Roomate's friend 1 A N 99.2
Roommate's boyfriend 1 A i 99.3
sister 1 il 1 99.4
son's girlfriend 1 A i 99.5
Son's girlfriend 1 A i 99.6
step dad 1 N N 99.7
student boarder 1 A i 99.7
Tenant 1 Nl 1 99.8
tenant in our basement 1 | 1 99.9
Wife's student 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
al2bs1 “who moved in: relative”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1076 92.8 92.8 92.8
11VYes 83 7.2 7.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

al2bs2 “who moved in: romantic”
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Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1143 98.6 98.6 98.6
11 Yes 16 14 14 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
al2bs3 “who moved in: friend”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1103 95.2 95.2 95.2
11 Yes 56 4.8 4.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
al2bs4 “who moved in: roommate”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1082 93.4 93.4 93.4
11 Yes 77 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
al2bs5 “who moved in: other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1132 97.7 97.7 97.7
11 Yes 27 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

al2c “how much moving in changed life - Generally speaking, how much did their moving in

change your life?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 66 5.7 27.7 27.7
2 2 Some 75 6.5 31.5 59.2
3 3 Not that much 96 8.3 40.3 99.6
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 1 | 4 100.0
Other: ~al2c_other
Total 238 20.5 100.0
Missing  System 921 79.5
Total 1159 100.0

al2c_other “al2c_other”
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Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1061 91.5 91.5 91.5

.e 97 8.4 8.4 99.9

A good deal, it was 1 A A 100.0

different because it was a

child coming home, so we

regressed to certain

behaviors

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

al2d “person(s) still live with you - Does that person or persons still live with you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 100 8.6 42.0 42.0
22 No 132 11.4 55.5 97.5
3 3 Other: ~al2d_other 6 .5 2.5 100.0
Total 238 20.5 100.0
Missing  System 921 79.5
Total 1159 100.0
al2d_other “other person(s) still live with you”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 921 79.5 79.5 79.5
.e 232 20.0 20.0 99.5
FFriend remains, son is 1 A A 99.6
leaving for law school
Multiple people have 1 1 1 99.7
moved in, 1 moved out
My mother lives part time 1 1 1 99.7
with us
sometimes 1 1 1 99.8
They visit for winter and 1 1 1 99.9
sunmer break
Yes off and on 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
al3a “any pets - Do you have any pets in your household?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 521 45.0 45.0 45.0
22 No 638 55.0 55.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

al3b “type of pets: summary”
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Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 638 55.0 55.0 55.0
.e 1 A A 55.1
1 132 11.4 11.4 66.5
1-2 61 53 5.3 71.8
1-2-3 66 5.7 5.7 77.5
1-2-3-4 3 3 3 77.7
1-2-4 11 .9 9 78.7
1-3 6 .5 .5 79.2
1-3-2 1 A A 79.3
1-3-4 1 A A 79.4
1-4 17 1.5 1.5 80.8
2 132 11.4 11.4 92.2
2-1 2 2 2 92.4
2-1-3 30 2.6 2.6 95.0
2-1-3-4 2 2 2 95.2
2-1-4 1 A A 95.3
2-3 1 A A 95.3
2-3-1 1 A A 95.4
2-3-4 2 2 2 95.6
2-4 11 .9 9 96.5
3 8 7 7 97.2
3-1-2 1 A N 97.3
3-2-1 1 A N 97.4
3-4 1 A i 97.5
4 27 2.3 23 99.8
4-2 1 A A 99.9
4-3-2-1 1 A A 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

al3bsl type of pets: dog
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 00 No 822 70.9 70.9 70.9
11 Yes 337 29.1 29.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

al3bs2 type of pets: cat
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 00 No 831 71.7 71.7 71.7

11 Yes 328 28.3 28.3 100.0

Total

1159 100.0

100.0
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al3bs3 “type of pets: bird”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1034 89.2 89.2 89.2
11VYes 125 10.8 10.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
al3bs4 “type of pets: other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1081 93.3 93.3 93.3
11VYes 78 6.7 6.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
al3b_other “other type of pets”
al3b_dogs “number of dogs”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 43 3.7 12.8 12.8
1 213 18.4 63.2 76.0
2 56 4.8 16.6 92.6
3 16 1.4 4.7 97.3
4 7 .6 2.1 99.4
5 1 A 3 99.7
6 1 Nl 3 100.0
Total 337 29.1 100.0
Missing  System 822 70.9
Total 1159 100.0
al3b_cats “number of cats”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 46 4.0 14.0 14.0
1 152 13.1 46.2 60.2
2 88 7.6 26.7 86.9
3 21 1.8 6.4 93.3
4 10 .9 3.0 96.4
5 1 Nl 3 96.7
6 2 2 .6 97.3
7 2 2 .6 97.9
8 2 2 6 98.5
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9 1 A 3 98.8
10 1 A 3 99.1
14 1 A 3 99.4
15 1 A 3 99.7
20 1 A 3 100.0
Total 329 28.4 100.0

Missing  System 830 71.6

Total 1159 100.0

al3b_birds “number of birds”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 94 8.1 75.2 75.2
1 15 13 12.0 87.2
2 4 3 3.2 90.4
3 3 3 2.4 92.8
4 1 A .8 93.6
5 1 A .8 94.4
6 1 A .8 95.2
8 1 A .8 96.0
10 1 A .8 96.8
11 2 2 1.6 98.4
12 1 A .8 99.2
20 1 A .8 100.0
Total 125 10.8 100.0

Missing  System 1034 89.2

Total 1159 100.0

alda “has step mother or step father not living with - Do you have a step-mother or step-
father, or both, who does not live with you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes, a step-mother 77 6.6 6.7 6.7
2 2 Yes, a step-father 51 4.4 4.4 11.1
3 3 Both a step-mother 33 2.8 2.9 13.9
and step-father
4 4 No step-parents at all 988 85.2 85.4 99.3
55 [Int:] Other answer: 8 7 7 100.0
~alda_other
Total 1157 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2 2

Total 1159 100.0




alda_other “al4a_other”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2

.e 637 55.0 55.0 99.1

.n 2 2 2 99.3

deceased 1 A i 99.4

estranged from step 1 A N 99.5

mother and lost touch

after father died

no contact with the step 1 N N 99.6

mother

not anymore 1 A Nl 99.7

Not considered step 1 A N 99.7

parents

not sure if the step 1 A N 99.8

mother is alive

not that I'm aware of 1 A N 99.9

Step father passes away 1 A N 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

aldc “any step-parent in hour’s drive - Does any step-parent live within an
hour’s drive from you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 62 53 38.5 38.5
22 No 99 8.5 61.5 100.0
Total 161 13.9 100.0
Missing  System 998 86.1
Total 1159 100.0

al5a “has brothers not living with - Do you have any brothers, step-
brothers, or half-brothers who do not live with you? [IF YES] How

many?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 745 64.3 64.3 64.3
22 No 414 35.7 35.7 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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al5a_2 “number of brothers not living with - Does any brother, step-
brother, or half-brother live within an hour’s drive from you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 106 9.1 14.3 14.3
1 411 35.5 55.5 69.9
2 157 13.5 21.2 91.1
3 36 3.1 4.9 95.9
4 18 1.6 2.4 98.4
5 7 .6 9 99.3
6 1 A A1 99.5
7 3 3 4 99.9
9 1 Nl A 100.0
Total 740 63.8 100.0
Missing  System 419 36.2
Total 1159 100.0
al5a_3 “number of step brothers not living with”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 630 54.4 89.4 89.4
1 42 3.6 6.0 95.3
2 28 2.4 4.0 99.3
3 3 3 4 99.7
4 2 2 3 100.0
Total 705 60.8 100.0
Missing  System 454 39.2
Total 1159 100.0
al5a_4 “number of half brothers not living with”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 604 52.1 85.8 85.8
1 56 4.8 8.0 93.8
2 30 2.6 4.3 98.0
3 10 .9 1.4 99.4
4 2 3 99.7
5 A A1 99.9
6 A i 100.0
Total 704 60.7 100.0
Missing  System 455 39.3
Total 1159 100.0
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al5c “any brothers in hours drive”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 266 23.0 36.3 36.3
22 No 467 40.3 63.7 100.0
Total 733 63.2 100.0
Missing  System 426 36.8
Total 1159 100.0

al6a “has sisters not living with - Do you have any sisters, step-sisters, or

half-sisters who do not live with you? [IF YES] How many?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 747 64.5 64.5 64.5
22 No 411 35.5 35.5 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 Nl
Total 1159 100.0
al6a_2 “number of sisters not living with”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 96 8.3 12.9 12.9
1 423 36.5 56.9 69.9
2 132 114 17.8 87.6
3 56 4.8 7.5 95.2
4 23 2.0 3.1 98.3
5 8 7 1.1 99.3
6 4 3 .5 99.9
7 1 A i 100.0
Total 743 64.1 100.0
Missing  System 416 35.9
Total 1159 100.0
al6a_3 “number of step-sisters not living with”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 635 54.8 89.2 89.2
1 44 3.8 6.2 95.4
2 22 1.9 3.1 98.5
3 9 .8 1.3 99.7
4 2 2 3 100.0
Total 712 61.4 100.0
Missing  System 447 38.6
Total 1159 100.0

al6a_4 “number of half-sisters not living with”
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Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 603 52.0 85.2 85.2
1 66 5.7 9.3 94.5
2 23 2.0 3.2 97.7
3 7 .6 1.0 98.7
4 1 A A 98.9
5 4 3 .6 99.4
6 2 2 3 99.7
9 1 Nl A 99.9
12 1 A 1 100.0
Total 708 61.1 100.0

Missing  System 451 38.9

Total 1159 100.0

al6c “any sisters in hours drive - Do any sisters, step-sisters, or half-sisters
live within an hour’s drive from you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 262 22.6 35.2 35.2
22 No 482 41.6 64.8 100.0
Total 744 64.2 100.0
Missing  System 415 35.8
Total 1159 100.0

al7a “any children under 18 not listed - Do you have any children or step-children under
18 years old who do not live with you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 16 1.4 1.4 1.4
22 No 1141 98.4 98.4 99.8
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 2 2 2 100.0

Other: ~al7a_other
Total

1159 100.0

100.0

al7b_sons “sons - How many sons and daughters do you have who do not
live with you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 7 .6 46.7 46.7
1 6 .5 40.0 86.7
2 2 2 13.3 100.0
Total 15 1.3 100.0

Missing  System 1144 98.7

Total 1159 100.0
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al7b_daughters “daughters”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 6 .5 40.0 40.0
1 7 .6 46.7 86.7
2 2 2 13.3 100.0
Total 15 1.3 100.0
Missing  System 1144 98.7
Total 1159 100.0
al7b_stepsons “step-sons”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 13 1.1 86.7 86.7
2 1 A 6.7 93.3
3 1 A 6.7 100.0
Total 15 1.3 100.0
Missing  System 1144 98.7
Total 1159 100.0
al7b_stepdaughters “step-daughters”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 13 1.1 86.7 86.7
2 1 A 6.7 93.3
3 1 A 6.7 100.0
Total 15 1.3 100.0
Missing  System 1144 98.7
Total 1159 100.0
al7a_other “al7a_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
.e 645 55.7 55.7 99.8
Live with me part-time 1 A i 99.9
share custody with ex- 1 A i 100.0
wife
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

al8a “any children 18 or older not listed - Do you have any adult
children or step-children 18 years old or over who do not live with you?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 355 30.6 30.6 30.6
22 No 804 69.4 69.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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al8b_sons “sons 18+”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 124 10.7 35.1 35.1
1 151 13.0 42.8 77.9
2 66 5.7 18.7 96.6
3 11 .9 3.1 99.7
4 1 A 3 100.0
Total 353 30.5 100.0
Missing  System 806 69.5
Total 1159 100.0
al8b_daughters “daughters 18+”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 120 104 34.1 34.1
1 152 13.1 43.2 77.3
2 66 5.7 18.8 96.0
3 13 1.1 3.7 99.7
4 1 A 3 100.0
Total 352 30.4 100.0
Missing  System 807 69.6
Total 1159 100.0
al8b_stepsons “stepsons 18+”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 320 27.6 91.2 91.2
1 19 1.6 5.4 96.6
2 10 .9 2.8 99.4
3 1 A 3 99.7
5 1 A 3 100.0
Total 351 30.3 100.0
Missing  System 808 69.7
Total 1159 100.0
al8b_stepdaughters “ stepdaughters 18+”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 316 27.3 90.5 90.5
1 23 2.0 6.6 97.1
2 5 4 14 98.6
3 4 3 1.1 99.7
4 1 A 3 100.0
Total 349 30.1 100.0
Missing  System 810 69.9
Total 1159 100.0

29



al8d “son 18+ within hour’s drive”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11Yes 151 13.0 60.6 60.6

22 No 98 8.5 39.4 100.0

Total 249 21.5 100.0
Missing  System 910 78.5
Total 1159 100.0

al8f “daughter 18+ within hour’s drive”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11Yes 142 12.3 61.2 61.2

22 No 90 7.8 38.8 100.0

Total 232 20.0 100.0
Missing  System 927 80.0
Total 1159 100.0

al8a_other “al18a_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
.e 647 55.8 55.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

al9a own, rent - Do you — or your family -- own your (house-apartment) or pay rent?

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 110wn 570 49.2 49.3 49.3
2 2 Pay rent 565 48.7 48.8 98.1
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 22 1.9 1.9 100.0
Other: ~al9a_other
Total 1157 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2 2
Total 1159 100.0
al9a_other “al9a_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid .e 1137 98.1 98.1 98.1
does not pay rent lives 1 A N 98.2
with relative
Dorm 1 | 1 98.3
ex-boyfriends paid 1 A 1 98.4
house belongs to his dad 1 A 1 98.4

30



| am a long-term guest at
a friend's home.

just moved into the co op
on campus pays rent
living with host family

My family in so cal owns
our house. | pay rent in
family home that isn't my
own.

My parents own a house,
but | don't live with them.
neither

no rent

No rent or ownership
Own a house that we rent
out. We rent an
apartment where we live.
own and rent

own in another state, rent
here

Own mobile unit but rent
space

Parents own house, | live
init.

Partner owns house

Pay rent and own

pay space rent

The bank owns the house,
we pay the mortgage
trading services

Total

Rk R R

(I SN S N

1159

Rk ke

A

100.0

[

PR kR

100.0

98.5

98.6

98.7
98.8

98.9

99.0
99.1
99.1
99.2

99.3

99.4

99.5

99.6

99.7

99.7

99.8

99.9

100.0

a19d “how far away from old neighborhood - About how far away was your previous
neighborhood from here?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Within five minutes 3.4 12.7 12.7
drive
2 2 Farther than five 269 23.2 87.3 100.0
minutes drive
Total 308 26.6 100.0
Missing  System 851 73.4
Total 1159 100.0
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al9e “how much move affected life - Generally speaking, how much did this last move
change your life?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 205 17.7 66.3 66.3
2 2 Some 68 5.9 22.0 88.3
3 3 Not that much 32 2.8 10.4 98.7
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 4 3 1.3 100.0
Other: ~al9e_other
Total 309 26.7 100.0
Missing  System 850 73.3
Total 1159 100.0
al9e_other “al9e_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1055 91.0 91.0 91.0
.e 100 8.6 8.6 99.7
a great deal 1 A Nl 99.7
in between some and a 1 A i 99.8
lot
It made it easier to get to 1 N N 99.9
work
quit a bit 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

A19f. [IF years < 2 (A.19.c. < 2)] [OPEN-ENDED:] After this last move, what steps, if any, did you take in order
to make new friends? (Like joining a congregation, going to local bars, volunteering, posting online, going
out with coworkers.)

A19g. [ALL RESPONDENTS] [OPEN-ENDED] If you were moving to a town far away, what steps, if any, would
you take in order to make new friends? (Like joining a congregation, going to local bars, volunteering,
posting online, going out with coworkers.)

A21 “current job status: Summary - Which of the following best describes your current situation?”

a21s1 “current job status: full time”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 694 59.9 59.9 59.9
11 Yes 465 40.1 40.1 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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a21s2 “current job status: part time”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 945 81.5 81.5 81.5
11VYes 214 18.5 18.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
a21s3 “current job status: Going to school”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 985 85.0 85.0 85.0
11VYes 174 15.0 15.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
a21s4 “current job status: Unemployed & looking”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1088 93.9 93.9 93.9
11VYes 71 6.1 6.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

a21s5 “current job status: Unemployed & not looking”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1123 96.9 96.9 96.9
11VYes 36 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
a21s6 “current job status: Retired”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 884 76.3 76.3 76.3
11VYes 275 23.7 23.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
a21s7 “current job status: Taking care of home”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1108 95.6 95.6 95.6
11VYes 51 4.4 4.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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a21s8 “current job status: Else”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1053 90.9 90.9 90.9
11Yes 106 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
A21_other “current job status: other”

a23 “self employed, work someone else, both” - Are you self-employed, do you work for
someone else, or both?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Self-employed 84 7.2 12.4 12.4
2 2 Work for someone 538 46.4 79.2 91.6
else
3 3 Both 57 4.9 8.4 100.0
Total 679 58.6 100.0
Missing  System 480 41.4
Total 1159 100.0

A24 ““kind of work, job title - What kind of work do you do? That is, what is your job called?”
A25 “how many years at current job - About how many years have you been at your current job?”

A25_c “how many years at current job - About how many years have you been at your current job?” -
corrected.

a25a “how much affected new job - Generally speaking, how much did this new job change

your life?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 145 12.5 56.6 56.6
2 2 Some 78 6.7 30.5 87.1
3 3 Not that much 31 2.7 12.1 99.2
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 2 2 .8 100.0
Other: ~a25a_other
Total 256 22.1 100.0
Missing  System 903 77.9

Total 1159 100.0




a25a_other “a25a_other”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1068 92.1 92.1 92.1
.e 89 7.7 7.7 99.8
good for my life to get out 1 A i 99.9
and do things
just started less than 2 1 A i 100.0
week
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
a26 “school full or part time”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Full-time 138 11.9 79.3 79.3
2 2 Part-time 35 3.0 20.1 99.4
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 1 | .6 100.0
Other: ~a26_other
Total 174 15.0 100.0
Missing  System 985 85.0
Total 1159 100.0
a26_other “a26_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1112 95.9 95.9 95.9
.e 46 4.0 4.0 99.9
full time during the 1 A i 100.0
regular school year, but
no summer school
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

a27 “how many years current school - How many years have you been

going to your current school?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 58 5.0 33.3 33.3
1 29 2.5 16.7 50.0
2 33 2.8 19.0 69.0
3 25 2.2 14.4 83.3
4 22 1.9 12.6 96.0
5 3 3 1.7 97.7
6 2 2 1.1 98.9
8 1 1 .6 99.4
9 1 1 .6 100.0

35



Total 174 15.0 100.0
Missing  System 985 85.0
Total 1159 100.0

a27a “how much affected new school - Generally speaking, how much did starting school
change your life?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 58 5.0 66.7 66.7
2 2 Some 23 2.0 26.4 93.1
3 3 Not that much 5 4 5.7 98.9
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 1 N 1.1 100.0
Other: ~a27a_other
Total 87 7.5 100.0
Missing  System 1072 92.5
Total 1159 100.0
a27a_other “a27a_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1138 98.2 98.2 98.2
.e 20 1.7 1.7 99.9
still in the process of 1 A i 100.0

changing of my life, for
now just some.
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

a28 “full time job before school - Did you have a full-time job before going
to this school?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 30 2.6 38.0 38.0
22 No 49 4.2 62.0 100.0
Total 79 6.8 100.0
Missing ~ System 1080 93.2
Total 1159 100.0

a28a “what was full time job before school - What kind of work did you [mainly] do?
That is, what was your job called?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1129 97.4 97.4 97.4
Account Executive 1 1 1 97.5
america corp 1 A A 97.6
americorps member 1 Nl 1 97.7
Assistant Language 1 1 1 97.8

Teacher
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Banking 1 1 i 97.8
Bio staticitician 1 1 1 97.9
Cashier 1 1 i 98.0
data science 1 1 N 98.1
dental assistant 1 1 i 98.2
engineering 1 1 1 98.3
ER Scribe 1 1 il 98.4
Financial Analyst 1 1 N 98.4
HR 1 1 1 98.5
| was a paralegal and also 1 1 i 98.6
bartended

journalist 1 1 i 98.7
Lab technician 1 1 i 98.8
Legal Intern 1 1 i 98.9
Marketing 1 1 i 99.0
Non-profit development 1 1 il 99.1
Office Manager 1 1 1 99.1
Office Manager/Admin 1 1 A 99.2
Assistant

preschool teacher 1 A 1 99.3
program evaluation 1 il 1 99.4
Project managment 1 il 1 99.5
Quality control lab 1 A 1 99.6
technician

Research associate 1 1 1 99.7
special assistant to the 1 A i 99.7
president at a nonprofit

policy group

Supply Chain Analyst 1 A i 99.8
Theatre residencies with 1 A i 99.9
kinder and 1st grade and

afterschool program

teaching. Teaching Artist

tutor 1 | 1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

A29: “what was job before unemployment - What kind of work did you do just before you became
unemployed? That is, what was your job called?”

a30a “why unemployment - Why did this job end -- did you quit, were you laid off (or fired),
or was the work completed?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Quit 28 2.4 26.4 26.4
2 2 Laid off (or fired) 31 2.7 29.2 55.7
3 3 Work completed 22 1.9 20.8 76.4
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 25 2.2 23.6 100.0

Other: ~a30a_other



Total 106 9.1 100.0
Missing  System 1053 90.9
Total 1159 100.0
a30a_other “a30a_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1052 90.8 90.8 90.8
.e 82 7.1 7.1 97.8
Carpal tunnel was too 1 A N 97.9
painful so it was partially
due to disability
Children were grown and 1 A 1 98.0
moved out of the house
company relocated out of 1 A N 98.1
county & overseas
company was sold. 1 N N 98.2
Complex life events: Our 1 A N 98.3
home burned [down], |
had a 7 month baby and
was 2 months pregnant
with 2nd, and all of my
work clothes burned!
disability 1 Nl 1 98.4
End of contract 1 A i 98.4
Ended up getting sick 1 A N 98.5
graduated 1 A N 98.6
graduated school 1 A i 98.7
Has arthritis and the job 1 A i 98.8
required use of hands.
| moved 1 A i 98.9
| moved. 1 A i 99.0
just needed to do some 1 A N 99.1
hours
Left to go back to school 1 A N 99.1
medical illness/ leave of 1 A 1 99.2
absence
moved 1 A N 99.3
Moved from my country 1 A N 99.4
one job, the work was 1 A A 99.5
completed and the other
job the schedule didn't
work with mine.
Pregnancy 1 | 1 99.6
Quit to attend college 1 A i 99.7
retired 1 A i 99.7
Started studying 1 A i 99.8

38



stay at home
work moved to San Jose
Total

1 A 1 99.9
1 A A1 100.0
1159 100.0 100.0

a30b “how much affected ending job - Generally speaking, how much did ending this job
change your life?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 55 4.7 51.4 51.4
2 2 Some 25 2.2 23.4 74.8
3 3 Not that much 26 2.2 24.3 99.1
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 1 A .9 100.0
Other: ~a30b_other
Total 107 9.2 100.0
Missing  System 1052 90.8
Total 1159 100.0
a30b_other “a30b_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1109 95.7 95.7 95.7
.e 49 4.2 4.2 99.9
| have more freedom 1 1 | 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

A31: “type of work before retirement - What kind of work did you (mainly) do just before you retired? That

is, what was your job called?”

a32 “how long retirement - About how many years have you been

retired?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 26 2.2 9.5 9.5
1 21 1.8 7.7 17.2
2 23 2.0 8.4 25.6
3 37 3.2 13.6 39.2
4 14 1.2 5.1 44.3
5 24 2.1 8.8 53.1
6 18 1.6 6.6 59.7
7 17 15 6.2 65.9
8 15 1.3 5.5 71.4
9 6 .5 2.2 73.6
10 21 1.8 7.7 81.3
11 13 1.1 4.8 86.1
12 9 .8 3.3 89.4
13 5 4 1.8 91.2
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Missing
Total

14
15
16
17
20
21
24
25
26
32
36
108

Total 273
System 886
1159

LN e
OO0

Rk RN R R(RNR[NW

RIR R RINRIR R NR OIS

i
olr PP DU

23.6 100.
76.4

100.0

92.7
95.6
96.0
96.7
97.1
97.4
97.8
98.5
98.9
99.3
99.6
100.0

a32b “how much affected retirement - Generally speaking, how much did retiring change

your life?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 28 2.4 59.6 59.6
2 2 Some 12 1.0 25.5 85.1
3 3 Not that much 4 3 8.5 93.6
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 3 3 6.4 100.0
Other: ~a32b_other
Total 47 4.1 100.0
Missing  System 1112 95.9
Total 1159 100.0
a32b_other “a32b_other”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1131 97.6 97.6 97.6
.e 25 2.2 2.2 99.7
hasnt changed a bit 1 A i 99.8
| don't know yet, too 1 A i 99.9
recent
tremendously 10+ 1 N N 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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a33 “how much at home - About how many years have you been taking
care at home full-time?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 1 A 4.2 4.2
2 3 3 12.5 16.7
3 3 3 12.5 29.2
5 2 2 8.3 37.5
10 2 2 8.3 45.8
11 1 A 4.2 50.0
12 1 A 4.2 54.2
13 1 1 4.2 58.3
15 1 A 4.2 62.5
16 1 A 4.2 66.7
20 1 A 4.2 70.8
21 1 A 4.2 75.0
25 1 A 4.2 79.2
30 1 A 4.2 83.3
34 1 A 4.2 87.5
35 1 A 4.2 91.7
39 1 Nl 4.2 95.8
50 1 A 4.2 100.0
Total 24 2.1 100.0

Missing  System 1135 97.9

Total 1159 100.0

a33b “how much affected staying home - Generally speaking, how much did
becoming full-time at home change your life?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2 2 Some 1 A 100.0 100.0
Missing  System 1158 99.9
Total 1159 100.0

A33b_other: “how much affected staying home - Generally speaking, how much did becoming full-time at
home change your life?” [no answers provided to this question.]



SECTION B

-This section contains the rest of the name-eliciting questions.

bla “ how often eat together at homes - About how often do you get together at your or a
friend’s or relative’s house for a meal?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 At least once a week 341 29.4 29.7 29.7
2 2 A couple of times a 282 24.3 24.6 54.3
month
3 3 About once a month 207 17.9 18.0 72.3
4 4 A few times a year 244 21.1 21.3 93.6
55 Once a year or less 74 6.4 6.4 100.0
often
Total 1148 99.1 100.0
Missing  System 11 9
Total 1159 100.0

blb “how often eat together out - About how often do you go out to eat at a restaurant
with friends or relatives?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 At least once a week 454 39.2 39.4 39.4
2 2 A couple of times a 342 29.5 29.7 69.0
month
3 3 About once a month 193 16.7 16.7 85.8
4 4 A few times a year 132 11.4 11.4 97.2
55 Once a year or less 32 2.8 2.8 100.0
often
Total 1153 99.5 100.0
Missing  System 6 .5
Total 1159 100.0

bld “how often concerts etc with others - About how often do you go out to concerts,
plays, clubs, sports, or other events with friends or relatives?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 At least once a week 118 10.2 10.3 10.3
2 2 A couple of times a 241 20.8 21.0 31.2
month
3 3 About once a month 237 20.4 20.6 51.9
4 4 A few times a year 391 33.7 34.0 85.9
55 Once a year or less 162 14.0 14.1 100.0
often
Total 1149 99.1 100.0
Missing  System 10 .9

Total 1159 100.0
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b2a_count “number of named to social activity”

Note: This variable and the other ones like it are based on the number
of answers respondents gave to the question, uncorrected (as of 10-
2017) for errors (e.g., listings such as “my family”). Although the error
rate is quite low, a more precise count can be obtained by aggregating
the count from the Names file. (For example, for 1.2% of respondents
the aggregated count is one fewer than this count; for 0.4% of
respondents, it is two or three fewer. In the case of the next name-
eliciting question, b4a, the discrepancy is virtually identical.)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 24 2.1 2.1 2.1
1 63 5.4 5.4 7.5
2 70 6.0 6.0 13.5
3 126 10.9 10.9 24.4
4 121 10.4 10.4 34.9
5 128 11.0 11.0 45.9
6 126 10.9 10.9 56.8
7 118 10.2 10.2 67.0
8 106 9.1 9.1 76.1
9 277 23.9 23.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b2a_nas6 “volunteered never-no one”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1140 98.4 98.4 98.4
11 Yes 19 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b3asl “type of org: prof-business -We’d like to know what kinds of
organizations you actively participate in. 1. Professional association,

business group”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 865 74.6 74.6 74.6
11 Yes 294 25.4 25.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b3as2 “type of org: sports - We’d like to know what kinds of
organizations you actively participate in. 2. organized sports team”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1055 91.0 91.0 91.0
11Yes 104 9.0 9.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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b3as3 “type of org: neighborhood - We'd like to know what kinds of
organizations you actively participate in. 3. neighborhood or block
association”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 991 85.5 85.5 85.5
11VYes 168 14.5 14.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b3as4 “type of org: service - We'd like to know what kinds of
organizations you actively participate in. 4. A service organization”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 954 82.3 82.3 82.3
11Yes 205 17.7 17.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b3as5 “type of org: religious - We’d like to know what kinds of
organizations you actively participate in. 5. A religious organization like
a church or synagogue”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 904 78.0 78.0 78.0
11Yes 255 22.0 22.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b3as6 “type of org: cultural - We’d like to know what kinds of
organizations you actively participate in. 6. A cultural organization”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1030 88.9 88.9 88.9
11 Yes 129 11.1 11.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b3as7 “type of org: other - We'd like to know what kinds of
organizations you actively participate in. 7. Another kind of
organization:”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 875 75.5 75.5 75.5
11 Yes 284 24.5 24.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b3as8 “type of org: none - We'd like to know what kinds of organizations
you actively participate in. 8. None”
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Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 791 68.2 68.2 68.2
11Yes 368 31.8 31.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b3a: “type of org - summary”

b3a_other: “type of org: explanation of other”

b3b “active in informal groups - Are you active in any informal kinds of groups -
such as getting together regularly with a group of people to do things like
discuss books, play sports, do bible study, go to the movies, play cards, or meet

at a bar”
Frequency Percent Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent
Valid 11Yes 658 56.8 56.8 56.8
22 No 501 43.2 43.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b4 “ever confide in someone - Do you ever confide in someone about these sorts of
things or do you never confide in someone?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 1059 91.4 91.5 91.5
2 2 No, never confide 99 8.5 8.5 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A
Total 1159 100.0
b4a_nas6 volunteered: nobody-never
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Valid 00 No 1157 99.8 99.8 99.8
11VYes 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b4a_count number of names to confide question
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 102 8.8 8.8 8.8
1 153 13.2 13.2 22.0
2 158 13.6 13.6 35.6
3 203 17.5 17.5 53.1
4 196 16.9 16.9 70.1
5 131 11.3 11.3 81.4
6 216 18.6 18.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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b5 “people to seek advice - When you have to make important decisions ... are there any
people whose advice you seek out or would seek out in making those decisions?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes, there are people 1053 90.9 91.2 91.2
2 2 No people 102 8.8 8.8 100.0
Total 1155 99.7 100.0
Missing  System 4 3
Total 1159 100.0
b5a_nas6 “volunteered no one”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1155 99.7 99.7 99.7
11VYes 4 3 3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b5a_count “number of names to advice question”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 110 9.5 9.5 9.5
1 187 16.1 16.1 25.6
2 219 18.9 18.9 44.5
3 203 17.5 17.5 62.0
4 166 14.3 14.3 76.4
5 130 11.2 11.2 87.6
6 144 124 124 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b6a “anyone given practical help - In the last few months, have any friends,
relatives, or acquaintances [IF NOT LIVING ALONE: who do not live with

you] given you any practical help ...”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 868 74.9 75.0 75.0
22 No 290 25.0 25.0 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 |
Total 1159 100.0
b6b_nas6 “volunteered no one”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1144 98.7 98.7 98.7
11 Yes 15 1.3 1.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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b6b_count “number who gave R practical help”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid O 309 26.7 26.7 26.7
1 244 21.1 21.1 47.7
2 226 19.5 19.5 67.2
3 157 13.5 13.5 80.8
4 93 8.0 8.0 88.8
5 64 5.5 5.5 94.3
6 66 5.7 5.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b6b_household_flag “indicates if anyone mentioned in b6b in household”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 20 1.7 3.0 3.0
22 No 639 55.1 97.0 100.0
Total 659 56.9 100.0
Missing  System 500 43.1
Total 1159 100.0
b7as1 “sick-injured: ask particular people”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 94 8.1 8.1 8.1
11 Yes 1065 91.9 91.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b7as2 “sick-injured: ask group”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 992 85.6 85.6 85.6
11VYes 167 14.4 14.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b7as3 “sick-injured: pay for help”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 859 74.1 74.1 74.1
11VYes 300 25.9 25.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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b7as4 “sick-injured: other”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1079 93.1 93.1 93.1
11 Yes 80 6.9 6.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b7a “sick-injured who or what ask for help: summary - If you were
seriously injured or sick and needed some help for a couple of weeks
with things such as preparing meals and getting around, who would you

ask?”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid .d 4 3 3 3
.n 6 5 .5 .9
1 706 60.9 60.9 61.8
1-2 60 5.2 5.2 67.0
1-2-3 24 2.1 2.1 69.0
1-2-3-4 3 3 3 69.3
1-2-4 2 2 2 69.5
1-3 168 14.5 14.5 84.0
1-3-2 9 .8 .8 84.7
1-3-2-4 1 1 1 84.8
1-3-4 11 9 .9 85.8
1-4 19 1.6 1.6 87.4
1-4-3 1 Nl A 87.5
2 24 2.1 2.1 89.6
2-1 22 1.9 1.9 91.5
2-1-4-3 1 1 A 91.5
2-3 1 1 1 91.6
2-3-1 1 1 1 91.7
2-3-4 1 1 1 91.8
2-4 2 2 2 92.0
2-4-1 1 Nl A 92.1
3 41 3.5 3.5 95.6
3-1 18 1.6 1.6 97.2
3-1-2 2 .2 2 97.3
3-2 2 2 2 97.5
3-2-1 1 1 1 97.6
3-4 2 2 2 97.8
3-4-1 2 2 2 97.9
4 20 1.7 1.7 99.7
4-1 3 3 3 99.9
4-3 1 Nl A 100.0
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b7a “sick-injured who or what ask for help: summary - If you were
seriously injured or sick and needed some help for a couple of weeks
with things such as preparing meals and getting around, who would you
ask?” (String variable)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid Total 1159 100.0 100.0
B7a_group: “sick-injured: ask what group”
B7a_other: “sick-injured: what is other”

b7b “are people can ask for help - But if you needed to, are there particular people you
could ask for help?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 78 6.7 78.0 78.0
22 No 17 1.5 17.0 95.0
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 5 A 5.0 100.0
Maybe
Total 100 8.6 100.0
Missing  System 1059 91.4
Total 1159 100.0
b7c_nas6 “b7c_nas6”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1154 99.6 99.6 99.6
11VYes 5 4 4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b7c_count “number who would help if R sick”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 31 2.7 2.7 2.7
1 221 19.1 19.1 21.7
2 225 19.4 19.4 41.2
3 231 19.9 19.9 61.1
4 180 15.5 15.5 76.6
5 116 10.0 10.0 86.6
6 155 13.4 13.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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b8a_nasb6 “b8a_nas6”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1135 97.9 97.9 97.9
11Yes 24 2.1 2.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b8a_count “number of people R named as receiving help from R - Who
are the people that you help out practically, or with advice, or in other

kinds of ways at least occasionally?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid O 32 2.8 2.8 2.8
1 91 7.9 7.9 10.6
2 136 11.7 11.7 22.3
3 175 15.1 15.1 37.4
4 187 16.1 16.1 53.6
5 188 16.2 16.2 69.8
6 350 30.2 30.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b9a_count “number of people R names as demanding - Who are the
people that you sometimes find demanding or difficult?”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 348 30.0 30.0 30.0
1 404 34.9 34.9 64.9
2 219 18.9 18.9 83.8
3 109 9.4 9.4 93.2
4 45 3.9 3.9 97.1
5 12 1.0 1.0 98.1
6 22 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b9a_nasb6 “b9a_nas6”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 953 82.2 82.2 82.2
11 Yes 206 17.8 17.8 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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b10_1_s1 “what do when Name1l difficult: Nothing”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1132 97.7 97.7 97.7
11VYes 27 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b10_1_s2 “what do when Namel difficult: Go along”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 658 56.8 56.8 56.8
11VYes 501 43.2 43.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b10_1_s3 “what do when Namel difficult: Avoid”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 813 70.1 70.1 70.1
11 Yes 346 29.9 29.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b10_1_s4 “what do when Namel difficult: Try to change”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 950 82.0 82.0 82.0
11VYes 209 18.0 18.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b10_1_s5 “what do when Namel difficult: Talk someone”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 857 73.9 73.9 73.9
11VYes 302 26.1 26.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
b10_1_s6 “what do when Namel difficult: Else”
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 974 84.0 84.0 84.0
11VYes 185 16.0 16.0 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0




b10_1_ “what do when Name1l difficult: Summary - What do you usually do when you find

<<pipe in 1st name from B.9.a.>> difficult?”
b10_other_1_ “other what do when find difficulty”

b10_2_s1 what do when Name2 difficult: Nothing

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1138 98.2 98.2 98.2
11 Yes 21 1.8 1.8 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b10_2_s2 what do when Name2 difficult: Try to accommodate

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 948 81.8 81.8 81.8
11Yes 211 18.2 18.2 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b10_2_s3 what do when Name2 difficult: Avoid

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 983 84.8 84.8 84.8
11VYes 176 15.2 15.2 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b10_2_s4 what do when Name2 difficult: Try to change

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1050 90.6 90.6 90.6
11 Yes 109 9.4 9.4 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b10_2_s5 what do when Name2 difficult: Talk to someone else

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1026 88.5 88.5 88.5
11 Yes 133 11.5 11.5 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

b10_2_s6 what do when Name2 difficult: Something else

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1084 93.5 93.5 93.5
11Yes 75 6.5 6.5 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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b10_other_2_ other what do when find difficulty (String)

b10_other_2_ other what do when find difficulty

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 752 64.9 64.9 64.9
.e 377 325 325 97.4
communicate 1 | 1 97.5
Communicate how | feel 1 A i 97.6
complain to others 1 A i 97.7
Discuss 1 1 1 97.8
GET ANNOYED 1 A A 97.8
Hide, leave 1 A N 97.9
| empathize a great deal 1 A i 98.0
| tell her to talk to 1 A i 98.1
someone else - therapist,
whomever
Let her blow off steam 1 A N 98.2
then ignore her. Mostly
she just needs to vent
let it go 1 A N 98.3
listen 1 A N 98.4
Pray 1 il 1 98.4
refer her to someone else 1 A i 98.5
Refuse difficult requests 1 A i 98.6
Say why it is difficult so he 1 A i 98.7
understands
See if we can come to 1 A i 98.8
mutual understanding
She is a new friend 1 1 A1 98.9
Talk directly with <alter> 1 A i 99.0
about how we can
balance our needs
talk it out with jan del rio 1 A i 99.1
Talk to Daniel Z 1 A N 99.1
talk to her, tell her 1 A A 99.2
Talk to Johanna 1 A N 99.3
Talk to Lily to reach a 1 A i 99.4
mutual understanding
talk to my daughter about 1 A i 99.5
him
Tell him | can't help 1 A i 99.6
try to change mysel 1 A i 99.7
Try to reason with 1 A i 99.7
Dorothy
try to redirect Don 1 N N 99.8
Try to understand 1 N N 99.9
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Um. Talk through it with
her like equals should be
an answer. We're adults
Total

1159 100.0 100.0

100.0

For Section C and D variables, see the Names Codebook, pg .193

SECTION E

ela ‘relatives help with illness or home - If you had a serious problem, like a life-threatening
iliness or possibly losing your home, do you feel that you have some relatives that you can

rely on to help?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Definitely have 865 74.6 74.8 74.8
2 2 Probably have 125 10.8 10.8 85.6
3 3 Might have 62 5.3 5.4 91.0
4 4 Probably dont have 96 8.3 8.3 99.3
55 [Int:] Volunteered: 8 7 7 100.0
Other: ~ela_other
Total 1156 99.7 100.0
Missing  System 3 3
Total 1159 100.0
ela_other ‘ela_other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
.e 639 55.1 55.1 99.3
Absolutely don't 1 A i 99.4
between might have and 1 A N 99.5
probably don't have
Definitely don't have 1 A 1 99.6
Don't 2 2 2 99.7
| don't have relatives, one 1 A 1 99.8
cousin but | don't think
they would help out
| would tell them but | 1 Nl 1 99.9
wouldn't expect them to
help me. | think they
might help if | asked.
mother would want to be 1 Nl 1 100.0
there but she won't
physically be able
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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elb ‘friends help with illness or home - What is it about your relatives or your connection to them that

makes you say that?’

e2a ‘friends to rely on with illness - If you had a serious problem, like a life-threatening
iliness or possibly losing your home, do you feel that you have some friends that you can
rely on to help’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Definitely have 729 62.9 62.9 62.9
2 2 Probably have 250 21.6 21.6 84.5
3 3 Might have 99 8.5 8.5 93.0
4 4 Probably dont have 72 6.2 6.2 99.2
5 5 [Int:] Volunteered: 9 .8 .8 100.0
Other: ~e2a_other
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
e2a_other ‘e2a_other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
.e 638 55.0 55.0 99.2
Definitely don't have 1 A A 99.3
Don't 1 Nl Nl 99.4
dont live here 1 Nl Nl 99.5
| don't know if | could count 1 1 1 99.6
on anybody except for my
husband
| would rely on my sister and 1 A | 99.7
brother
| would think they would help 1 A | 99.7
I'm very independent 1 A i 99.8
it would be hard to ask but 1 A A 99.9
maybe
see below 1 A A 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

e2b: “sick-injured: what is other”

e3 ‘wish knew more people talk personal concerns - Do you sometimes wish you knew
more people you could talk with about your personal concerns or do you feel you already
know enough people to talk with right now?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Wish | knew more 324 28.0 28.1 28.1
2 2 Know enough already 815 70.3 70.6 98.7
3 3 [Int: Volunteered|: 15 1.3 1.3 100.0
Other: ~e3_other
Total 1154 99.6 100.0
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Missing  System 5 4
Total 1159 100.0
e3_other ‘e3_other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
.e 632 54.5 54.5 98.7
| don't seek out 1 A i 98.8
friendships much. | don't
sit down and talk with
them about issues. | talk
with my siblings.
| feel fine but | wish 1 A i 98.9
<alter> (mentor) had
moved on because | miss
that connection.
| feel like | do have 1 A i 99.0
enough people but | feel
like I don't have access to
them
| feel that soemtimes 1 A i 99.1
when you meet people
they use your life as
dramatic entertainment.
| talk with my social 1 A i 99.1
worker.
i value the ones that | 1 A i 99.2
have and don't feel that |
lack
| wish | could talk to my 1 A i 99.3
sister
Im seeking one specific 1 A i 99.4
person for specific things
open to knew people 1 A i 99.5
the issue is with whether | 1 A i 99.6
would confide in them. |
am working on opening
up to others.
wanted to mention 1 A i 99.7
<alter>
We are hermits, | worry 1 A Nl 99.7

that we don't have this
broad range of people. |
am not sure that we
would ever develop that.
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wish | had more friends 1
but not to the same

caliber, meet people

outside of work.

Wish | knew other people 1
would see a therapist if | 1
needed to

Total 1159

i 1 99.8

1 1 99.9

i 1 100.0
100.0 100.0

e4 ‘wish knew more people get together - Do you sometimes wish you knew more people
you could get together with to have a good time, or do you feel you already know enough
people to have a good time with?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Wish | knew more 617 53.2 533 53.3
2 2 Know enough already 510 44.0 44.0 97.3
3 3 [Int: Volunteered[: 31 2.7 2.7 100.0
Other: ~e4_other
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A
Total 1159 100.0
ed4_other ‘e4_other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
.e 616 53.1 53.1 97.3
50/50 sometimes i want 1 A A 97.4
to go out but other times
i like to be an introvert
Both, | like meeting new 1 A A 97.5
people but I'm good with
my close crew.
Both; there are times 1 A A 97.6
when | wished we did and
other times when there's
too many
enjoy meeting new 1 | 1 97.7
people
| don't really have the 1 A N 97.8
energy or strength to
meet new people
| don't wish to know more 1 A i 97.8

| just wish we were able
to get together with
more.
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| know enough but | could
always use more

| never had time for that
but now that | do have
time I'm trying to develop
that with people.

| sometimes wish | had a
friend or two that | was
more alike with. The
other friends are friends
in certain ways.

| want to find a group
where | belong. | feel like
I'm on the outside looking
in.

| wish that my friends had
more availability.

| wish that the friends
that | do have had more
time, It would be nice to
have more male friends.

| would like to know
someone who was
available to travel with
me and people that
shared other specific
interests.

| wouldn't be opposed to
more but I'm not seeking
out new friends

id like to a partner when
I'm ready

It would be nice to have
more male friends

it would be nice to have
someone closer

It's nice to meet new
people but | don't feel a
need to meet new people
meeting new people is
nice but i'm content with
the people | have.

Might be nice but i would
be too busy to do stuff
with them

moderately so

She is meeting new
people now.

97.9

98.0

98.1

98.2

98.3

98.4

98.4

98.5

98.6

98.7

98.8

98.9

99.0

99.1

99.1
99.2
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sometimes | feel like | 1
could but I actually do

pretty well.

Sometimes wish there 1
was a wider group of

friends.

There is never too many, 1
but | don't lack

Wish | knew more single 1
people.

Wish | knew someone 1
who had a yacht so |

could go out on the Bay

wish we knew more 1
couples.

Wouldn't hurt to know 1
more.

Yes | do feel that | could 1

have more but its more

that | could be making a

bigger effort myself.

You could always know 1
more people, thereisn't a

deficit in that area

Total 1159

100.0

100.0

99.3

99.4

99.5

99.6

99.7

99.7

99.8

99.9

100.0

e5 ‘wish knew more people for help - What about wishing you knew more people who
could help you with things like work around the home or shopping for you if you are sick, or
do you already know enough people to rely on for help?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Wish | knew more 322 27.8 27.8 27.8
2 2 Know enough already 819 70.7 70.8 98.6
3 3 [Int: Volunteered[: 1.4 1.4 100.0
Other: ~e5_other
Total 1157 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2
Total 1159 100.0
e5_other ‘e5_other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
.e 631 54.4 54.4 98.6
at this point | don't need 1 A i 98.7
that and | could higher an
agency,
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do that myself no 1 A i 98.8
problem

| can manage that on my 1 il 1 98.9
own

| don't know enough of 1 A i 99.0
the types of people that

would help or that |

would want to ask for

help, but | wouldn't want

to know MORE people

because it's hard to

maintain friendships

| don't need it. 1 Nl 1 99.1
| have an IHSS workers 1 A 1 99.1
| want a part time maid 1 A 1 99.2
| wish a housekeeper 1 A 1 99.3
| wouldn't rely on anyone 1 A 1 99.4
for that.

It would be nice to know 1 A i 99.5
someone who was good

at house repairs

looking for caregivers for 1 A i 99.6
my husband now

maybe wish | knew more. 1 A A1 99.7
paying for help 1 1 1 99.7
So far | like doing it 1 A N 99.8
myself.

Sometimes 1 A 1 99.9
Yes and no, i guess it 1 A A 100.0
comes down to what it is

that | need help with.

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

e6 ‘anything to add — We have covered a lot about your social relationships, but is
there something you would like to add?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes: ~e6_other 363 31.3 31.3 31.3
22 No 795 68.6 68.7 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 1
Total 1159 100.0

E6a: “anything to add”
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SECTION F

fla ‘any major problems at work - In roughly the last year, have you had
any major problems at work?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 222 19.2 33.0 33.0
22 No 450 38.8 67.0 100.0
Total 672 58.0 100.0
Missing  System 487 42.0
Total 1159 100.0

flb ‘how much major problems at work changed life - Generally speaking, how much did
these work problems change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 8.5 44.3 44.3
2 2 Some 6.8 35.7 80.1
3 3 Not that much 3.2 16.7 96.8
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: .6 3.2 100.0
~flb_other
Total 221 19.1 100.0
Missing  System 938 80.9
Total 1159 100.0
flb_other ‘other work or economic event’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1060 91.5 91.5 91.5
.e 92 7.9 7.9 99.4
a good deal 1 N N 99.5
health deteriorated, and 1 A A 99.6
my friends are pissed off
at me.
it does affect personal life 1 A N 99.7
it makes me anxious 1 A N 99.7
Less balanced 1 A N 99.8
less of a change, but a 1 A A 99.9
return to a "bad" norm.
they are just challenges. 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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fic ‘still having major problems at work - Are you still having these
problems at work?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 105 9.1 47.7 47.7
22 No 115 9.9 52.3 100.0
Total 220 19.0 100.0
Missing  System 939 81.0
Total 1159 100.0

fid ‘any major problems at school - In roughly the last year, have you had
any major problems at school?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 43 3.7 27.2 27.2
22 No 115 9.9 72.8 100.0
Total 158 13.6 100.0
Missing  System 1001 86.4
Total 1159 100.0

fle ‘how much major problems at school changed life - Generally speaking, how much did

these school problems change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 20 1.7 46.5 46.5
2 2 Some 17 1.5 39.5 86.0
3 3 Not that much 5 4 11.6 97.7
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 1 A 2.3 100.0
~fle other
Total 43 3.7 100.0
Missing  System 1116 96.3
Total 1159 100.0
fle_other ‘other school event’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1145 98.8 98.8 98.8
.e 13 1.1 1.1 99.9
My life was already kinda 1 A 1 100.0
changed so it changed but
not much

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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f1f ‘still having major problems at school - Are you still having these
problems at school?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 20 1.7 46.5 46.5
22 No 23 2.0 53.5 100.0
Total 43 3.7 100.0
Missing  System 1116 96.3
Total 1159 100.0

f2a ‘any trouble paying bills - In roughly the last year or so, have you
had trouble paying your bills?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 236 20.4 20.4 20.4
22 No 923 79.6 79.6 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

f2b ‘how much trouble paying bills changed life - Generally speaking, how much did your

trouble paying bills change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 95 8.2 40.3 40.3
2 2 Some 81 7.0 34.3 74.6
3 3 Not that much 57 4.9 24.2 98.7
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 3 3 1.3 100.0
~f2b_other
Total 236 20.4 100.0
Missing  System 923 79.6
Total 1159 100.0
f2b_other ‘other problem paying bills?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1049 90.5 90.5 90.5
.e 107 9.2 9.2 99.7
it's stressful having to rely 1 A i 99.8
on my partner for
support, | would rather
not have to do that.
make decisions about 1 A N 99.9
things you would like to
do but can't
means |I'm much more 1 A i 100.0

careful about buying
things | don't need

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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f2c ‘still trouble paying bills - Is paying your bills still a problem’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 151 13.0 64.0 64.0
22 No 85 7.3 36.0 100.0
Total 236 20.4 100.0
Missing  System 923 79.6
Total 1159 100.0

f3a ‘good economic news - In roughly the last year or so, have you gotten
good economic news — something like a better job, a pay raise, or come
into some money?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 602 51.9 52.1 52.1
22 No 554 47.8 47.9 100.0
Total 1156 99.7 100.0
Missing  System 3 3
Total 1159 100.0

f3b ‘how much good development changed life - Generally speaking, how much did this
good economic development change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 128 11.0 21.3 21.3
2 2 Some 201 17.3 334 54.7
3 3 Not that much 259 22.3 43.0 97.7
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 14 1.2 2.3 100.0
~f3b_other
Total 602 51.9 100.0
Missing  System 557 48.1
Total 1159 100.0
f3b_other ‘other good news - *may be’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 831 71.7 71.7 71.7
.e 314 27.1 27.1 98.8
| just gave it to <alter>, it 1 A i 98.9

made me feel really good.
| wanted him to not have
the anxiety | had about
money
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| took on more 1 1 1 99.0
responsibility but it didn't
really change my life
I'm more worried about 1 1 1 99.1
money then | ever was,
it's harder to have money
than not. How do | invest
In some ways it doesn't 1 1 1 99.1
change your life
(collecting Social Security)
but then also you realize
there is this money you
don't have to do anything
for.
it was hard selling my 1 1 1 99.2
house, it sealed in my
living here
it's helped 1 1 1 99.3
Maybe | can dial back 1 1 1 99.4
work and have
relationships with
predictablilty
meant that | could buy 1 1 1 99.5
groceries
not 1 1 1 99.6
not at all 1 1 1 99.7
not sure, job will start 1 1 1 99.7
very soon
results havent come 1 1 1 99.8
through yet
somewhere in between 1 1 1 99.9
some and a lot
we dont spend money 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
f4a ‘other work or economic event - In roughly the last year or so, have you had
another important work or economic event happen to you, for good or bad?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes: ~f4a_other 481 41.5 41.5 41.5
22 No 677 58.4 58.5 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 1
Total 1159 100.0
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f4b ‘how much work or economic event changed life - Generally speaking, how much did
this work or economic event change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 234 20.2 48.8 48.8
2 2 Some 141 12.2 29.4 78.1
3 3 Not that much 8.2 19.8 97.9
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: .9 2.1 100.0
~fdb_other
Total 480 41.4 100.0
Missing  System 679 58.6
Total 1159 100.0
fab_other ‘other work or economic event’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 924 79.7 79.7 79.7
.e 224 19.3 19.3 99.1
. 1 Nl 1 99.1
a little 1 Nl 1 99.2
changed it some because 1 A i 99.3
there are going to be
some things | will have to
live without
i don't know how to 1 N N 99.4
access it, | don't like it but
| think it gives me piece of
mind
| haven't touched it so it 1 Nl Nl 99.5
hasn't changed my every
day life but it is assurance
that | won't outlive my
money.
It does at first but things 1 A N 99.6
just fall into place, | keep
truckin' on.
it has helped me be able 1 A N 99.7
to pay off my student
loans
it was more personal 1 | 1 99.7
fulfilling
Made me feel better 1 Nl Nl 99.8
about the upcoming
daughter's wedding
makes me feel more 1 Nl Nl 99.9
comfortable
money 1 il 1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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f5a ‘baby arrival - In roughly the last year or so, have you had a child?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes, a child 10 .9 .9 .9
2 2 Grandchild 65 5.6 5.6 6.5
33 No 1084 93.5 93.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

f5b ‘baby arrival changed life - Generally speaking, how much did the baby arrival change

your life?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 29 2.5 38.7 38.7
2 2 Some 20 1.7 26.7 65.3
3 3 Not that much 23 2.0 30.7 96.0
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 3 3 4.0 100.0
~f5b_other
Total 75 6.5 100.0
Missing  System 1084 93.5
Total 1159 100.0
F5b_other ‘other way baby changed life’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1112 95.9 95.9 95.9
.e 44 3.8 3.8 99.7
In terms of physically it's 1 A i 99.8
changed some but | think
emotionally yes it has
changed a lot.
it colors everythingin a 1 A i 99.9
nice way
made me very happy 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

f6a ‘graduate or leave school - In roughly the last year or so, did you
graduate or leave school?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 120 10.4 24.8 24.8
22 No 364 31.4 75.2 100.0
Total 484 41.8 100.0
Missing  System 675 58.2
Total 1159 100.0
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féb ‘how much graduate or leave school change life - Generally speaking, how much did
graduating or leaving school change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 81 7.0 67.5 67.5
2 2 Some 27 2.3 22.5 90.0
3 3 Not that much 11 .9 9.2 99.2
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 1 A .8 100.0
~f6b_other
Total 120 10.4 100.0
Missing  System 1039 89.6
Total 1159 100.0
féb_other ‘other way leaving school changed life’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1124 97.0 97.0 97.0
.e 34 2.9 2.9 99.9
it was a major 1 Nl 1 100.0
accomplishment
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

f7a ‘how married changed life - Generally speaking, how much did getting married change

your life?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 18 1.6 43.9 43.9
2 2 Some 10 .9 24.4 68.3
3 3 Not that much 12 1.0 29.3 97.6
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 1 A 2.4 100.0
~f7a_other
Total 41 3.5 100.0
Missing  System 1118 96.5
Total 1159 100.0
f7a_other ‘other way getting married changed life’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1142 98.5 98.5 98.5
.e 16 14 1.4 99.9
Completely changed it. 1 i i 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0




f8a ‘how separated-divorced changed life - Generally speaking, how much did
getting [divorced] [separated] change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11Alot 7 .6 70.0 70.0
2 2 Some 2 2 20.0 90.0
3 3 Not that much 1 A 10.0 100.0
Total 10 .9 100.0

Missing  System 1149 99.1

Total 1159 100.0

f8a_other ‘other way divorce-sep changed life’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1153 99.5 99.5 99.5
.e 6 .5 .5 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

f9a ‘how much new relationship changed life - Generally speaking, how much did starting

this relationship change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 86 7.4 68.3 68.3
2 2 Some 31 2.7 24.6 92.9
3 3 Not that much 8 7 6.3 99.2
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 1 | .8 100.0
~f9a_other
Total 126 10.9 100.0
Missing  System 1033 89.1
Total 1159 100.0
f9a_other ‘other way new relationship changed life’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1109 95.7 95.7 95.7
.e 49 4.2 4.2 99.9
too early to tell 1 i A 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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f10a ‘relationship change in last year - In the last year or so, has there been
any important change in - your marriage? - your relationship?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 195 16.8 19.9 19.9
22 No 784 67.6 80.1 100.0
Total 979 84.5 100.0
Missing  System 180 15.5
Total 1159 100.0

f10b ‘effect of relationship change in last year - Generally speaking, how much did
this development change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11Alot 96 8.3 49.2 49.2
2 2 Some 78 6.7 40.0 89.2
3 3 Not that much 21 1.8 10.8 100.0
Total 195 16.8 100.0

Missing  System 964 83.2

Total 1159 100.0

f10b_other ‘other way relationship change then changed life’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1073 92.6 92.6 92.6
.e 86 7.4 7.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

flla ‘anyone die - In the last year or so, did anyone you felt close to you

pass away?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 371 32.0 32.0 32.0
22 No 788 68.0 68.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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f11b ‘how many died - How many people close to you passed away in the
last year or so?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 3 3 .8 .8
1 249 21.5 67.1 67.9
2 73 6.3 19.7 87.6
3 26 2.2 7.0 94.6
4 12 1.0 3.2 97.8
5 6 .5 1.6 99.5
6 1 Nl 3 99.7
8 1 1 3 100.0
Total 371 32.0 100.0

Missing  System 788 68.0

Total 1159 100.0

fllc ‘who died - Who was that?’
Note: This follow-up of “who died” applies to respondents who said only one person died;
respondents who reported more than one were skipped to q. flle.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 1 Spouse/partner 8 7 3.2 3.2
2 2 Parent 27 2.3 10.8 14.0
4 4 Other relative 91 7.9 36.4 50.4
55 Friend 75 6.5 30.0 80.4
6 6 Someone else: 49 4.2 19.6 100.0
~fllc_other
Total 250 21.6 100.0

Missing  System 909 78.4

Total 1159 100.0

Fl1lc_other ‘other who died’

f11d ‘how much death changed life - Generally speaking, how much did their passing
change your life?’
Note: This question was not asked if deceased was a spouse or child.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 62 53 25.6 25.6
2 2 Some 86 7.4 35.5 61.2
3 3 Not that much 89 7.7 36.8 97.9
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 5 A 2.1 100.0
~f11d_other
Total 242 20.9 100.0
Missing  System 917 79.1

Total 1159 100.0
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flid_other ‘f11d_other’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1007 86.9 86.9 86.9
.e 147 12.7 12.7 99.6
day to day life not much 1 A i 99.7
but in general some
hard to tell the impact 1 A 1 99.7
right now
it didn't 1 Nl 1 99.8
Mde me start thinking 1 A 1 99.9
about the number of guys
I've known that have
passed, looking at
lifestyles. Failing to make
healthy decisions
not at all 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
fllesl ‘who died - spouse’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1153 99.5 99.5 99.5
11VYes 6 .5 .5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
flles2 ‘who died - parent’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1137 98.1 98.1 98.1
11VYes 22 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
flles3 ‘who died - child’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1157 99.8 99.8 99.8
11VYes 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
flles4 ‘who died - other relative’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1087 93.8 93.8 93.8
11VYes 72 6.2 6.2 100.0

Total 1159 100.0

100.0
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flles5 ‘who died - friend’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1094 94.4 94.4 94.4
11VYes 65 5.6 5.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
flles6 ‘who died - other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1130 97.5 97.5 97.5
11VYes 29 2.5 2.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
flle_other ‘who died - other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1037 89.5 89.5 89.5
.e 93 8.0 8.0 97.5
.n 1 A i 97.6
<alter> sister 1 N i 97.7
2 of my dogs that | grew 1 A N 97.8
up with my entire life
Acquaintances 1 | 1 97.8
church friend 1 Nl 1 97.9
Co-worker 1 A i 98.0
Coworker 1 A i 98.1
coworkers 1 A i 98.2
Ex girlfriend 1 A i 98.3
Father in law 1 A 1 98.4
Father in Law and Aunt 1 A 1 98.4
(mother's sister)
Friend's father 1 Nl 1 98.5
friend's husband 1 Nl 1 98.6
from the boat racing 1 A N 98.7
community
god parent 1 A i 98.8
maternal and fraternal 1 A 1 98.9
grandmother
my aunt's husband 1 A 1 99.0
my ex's aunt 1 A 1 99.1
neighbor 1 A 1 99.1
no one 1 Nl 1 99.2
People | volunteer work 1 1 1 99.3

with
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pet

Rescue team members
She works with Hospice
care and gets close to the
patients

Step-Father

two youth Ive been
working with

uncle's long term
girlfriend

wife's aunt

work acquaintance; dojo
friend

Total

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1

1159 100.0

100.0

99.4
99.5
99.6

99.7

99.7

99.8

99.9
100.0

flle ‘who died -- multiple-summary - Who were they?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1037 89.5 89.5 89.5
.n 1 1 1 89.6
1-4 4 3 3 89.9
1-5 1 A A 90.0
2 1 A A 90.1
2-3-4 1 A A 90.2
2-4 5 A4 4 90.6
2-4-5 4 3 3 90.9
2-5 6 .5 .5 915
2-6 2 2 2 91.6
2-6-5 1 1 1 91.7
4 26 2.2 2.2 94.0
4-2 1 A A 94.0
4-5 13 1.1 1.1 95.2
4-5-6 1 A A 95.3
4-6 8 7 7 95.9
5 26 2.2 2.2 98.2
5-4 5 4 4 98.6
5-6 4 3 3 99.0
5-6-4 1 1 1 99.1
6 7 .6 .6 99.7
6-4 2 2 2 99.8
6-5 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

75



f11f ‘how much deaths changed life’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 33 2.8 28.7 28.7
2 2 Some 38 33 33.0 61.7
3 3 Not that much 37 3.2 32.2 93.9
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 7 .6 6.1 100.0
~f11f_other
Total 115 9.9 100.0
Missing  System 1044 90.1
Total 1159 100.0
f11f_other ‘f11f_other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1081 93.3 93.3 93.3
.e 71 6.1 6.1 99.4
A lot, it made me realize 1 A N 99.5
that life is short
between some and a lot. 1 A N 99.6
It's a passing of an era.
When your family dies
you don't have a place to
go visit
didn't change much but 1 A i 99.7
just missing them
im use to death so | 1 A N 99.7
celebrate their lives and
move on
it's emotional but it isn't 1 A N 99.8
anything that has become
an obstical.
My father had dementia 1 A N 99.9
so | started the grieving
process awhile ago. It has
changed a lot.
saddens me 1 A N 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

f12a ‘any major break with relative or close friend - In the last year or so,
has there been any major break in a relationship between yourself and a
relative or close friend?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 297 25.6 25.6 25.6
22 No 862 74.4 74.4 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0




f12b ‘how much major break with relative or close friend changed life - Generally speaking,
how much did this break change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 7.7 30.1 30.1
2 2 Some 116 10.0 39.2 69.3
3 3 Not that much 7.3 28.7 98.0
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: .5 2.0 100.0
~f12b_other
Total 296 25.5 100.0
Missing  System 863 74.5
Total 1159 100.0
f12b_other ‘f12b_other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1004 86.6 86.6 86.6
.e 149 12.9 12.9 99.5
| was disappointed and let 1 A N 99.6
down
im fine 1 A N 99.7
it hurts a lot it feels like a 1 A i 99.7
big loss
made me sad 1 A i 99.8
not at all 1 A i 99.9
the fall out of it affected 1 A i 100.0
me a lot but the the
transistion of not being
friends didn't change
things much
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
f12c ‘still broken - Is this relationship still broken?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 242 20.9 83.4 83.4
22 No 48 4.1 16.6 100.0
Total 290 25.0 100.0
Missing  System 869 75.0

Total

1159 100.0

77



f13a ‘any other events - Are there any other important events, both
good and bad, that have happened to you in the last year or so that we
have not covered?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 356 30.7 30.7 30.7
22 No 803 69.3 69.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
fi3b_1_ ‘event’
fi3b_2_ ‘event’
fi3b_3_ ‘event’

f13c_1_ ‘how much event changed life - Generally speaking, how much did this event

change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 198 17.1 55.8 55.8
2 2 Some 98 8.5 27.6 83.4
3 3 Not that much 48 4.1 13.5 96.9
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 11 .9 3.1 100.0
~f13c_other[cnt]
Total 355 30.6 100.0
Missing  System 804 69.4
Total 1159 100.0
f13c_other_1_ ‘f13c_other_1_’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 938 80.9 80.9 80.9
.e 210 18.1 18.1 99.1
at that time a lot 1 A i 99.1
has added to my stress level 1 A N 99.2
| worry about her - her two 1 A N 99.3
daughters are my age but | was
closer to her
it didn't really change my life but 1 A N 99.4
it reinforced those contacts.
Probably had more of an impact
on my children
it just happened 1 A N 99.5
It will change my life quite a bit 1 A i 99.6
for next semester
not very much yet 1 A i 99.7
some, i had to have faith that she 1 A A 99.7

could take care of herself when
i'm gone
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That's a hard one to quantify, it's 1 A i 99.8
more of a feeling than a test of

reality at this point.

The tenant was a big 1 A i 99.9
responsibility and it has been a

relief to not have her here

We were just happy for her 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

f13c_2_ ‘how much event changed life - Generally speaking, how much did this event

change your life’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 49 4.2 50.0 50.0
2 2 Some 33 2.8 33.7 83.7
3 3 Not that much 11 9 11.2 94.9
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 5 4 5.1 100.0
~f13c_other[cnt]
Total 98 8.5 100.0
Missing  System 1061 91.5
Total 1159 100.0
f13c_other_2_ ‘f13c_other_2_’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1110 95.8 95.8 95.8
.e 44 3.8 3.8 99.6
been going on for a few 1 A i 99.7
years so not much change
in last year
| am the one that changed 1 A i 99.7
my self, for your answer
I'd say it changed A lot.
I'm a good patient
| wont' be stopped from 1 A i 99.8
doing anything
impacted daughter 1 A i 99.9
it didn't affect me, but my 1 A A 100.0
parents reaction was
annoying, | kinda got in
the middle
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

79



f13c_3_ ‘how much event changed life - Generally speaking, how much did this event
change your life’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 23 2.0 69.7 69.7
2 2 Some 4 3 12.1 81.8
3 3 Not that much 4 3 12.1 93.9
4 4 [Int: Volunteered]: 2 2 6.1 100.0
~f13c_other[cnt]
Total 33 2.8 100.0
Missing  System 1126 97.2
Total 1159 100.0
f13c_other_3_ ‘f13c_other_3’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1145 98.8 98.8 98.8
.e 12 1.0 1.0 99.8
between some and not 1 A N 99.9
that much.
there is concern there, we 1 1 A 100.0
are in this transition
trying to deal with his
health
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
f13c_number ‘number of additional events described’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 255 22.0 72.4 724
2 64 5.5 18.2 90.6
3 33 2.8 9.4 100.0
Total 352 30.4 100.0
Missing  System 807 69.6
Total 1159 100.0
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SECTION G — This section is largely about health matters.

g1 ‘overall health - Would you say your health is excellent, very good, good, fair,

or poor?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Excellent 256 22.1 22.1 22.1
2 2 Very Good 448 38.7 38.7 60.8
3 3 Good 287 24.8 24.8 85.7
4 4 Fair 137 11.8 11.8 97.5
55 Poor 29 2.5 2.5 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2 2
Total 1159 100.0
g2s1 ‘health issue - diagnosed’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1084 93.5 93.5 93.5
11VYes 75 6.5 6.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g2s2 ‘health issues -- disabled’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1054 90.9 90.9 90.9
11VYes 105 9.1 9.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g2s3 ‘health issues -- hospitalized’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1049 90.5 90.5 90.5
11VYes 110 9.5 9.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g2s4 ‘another health issue’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 998 86.1 86.1 86.1
11VYes 161 13.9 13.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g2s5 ‘health issues -- None’
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Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 331 28.6 28.6 28.6
11Yes 828 71.4 71.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g2 ‘health issues - Did any of these happen to you in the last year or so?

(summary)’
Cumulative
Frequency @ Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid .d 1 1 A A
.n 3 3 3 3
1 31 2.7 2.7 3.0
1-2 5 A4 4 3.5
1-2-3 2 2 2 3.6
1-2-3-4 3 3 3 3.9
1-2-4 2 2 2 4.1
1-3 8 7 7 4.7
1-3-2 3 3 3 5.0
1-3-4 3 3 3 5.3
1-4 3 3 3 5.5
2 52 4.5 4.5 10.0
2-1 1 1 A1 10.1
2-1-4 1 1 i 10.2
2-3 7 .6 .6 10.8
2-3-1 1 1 A 10.9
2-3-4 3 3 3 11.1
2-4 9 .8 .8 11.9
3 57 4.9 4.9 16.8
3-1 2 2 2 17.0
3-1-4 1 1 A1 17.1
3-2 5 4 4 17.5
3-2-1-4 1 i i 17.6
3-2-4 1 1 A 17.7
3-4 6 .5 .5 18.2
4 115 9.9 9.9 28.1
4-1 3 3 3 28.4
4-1-2 1 1 1 28.5
4-2 2 2 2 28.6
4-3 1 1 A1 28.7
4-3-2 2 2 2 28.9
5 824 71.1 71.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g3a ‘how much iliness changed life - Generally speaking, how much did this serious illness
change your life? *



Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 45 3.9 63.4 63.4
22 Some 16 1.4 22.5 85.9
3 3 Not that much 9 .8 12.7 98.6
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 1 | 1.4 100.0
Other: ~g3a_other
Total 71 6.1 100.0
Missing  System 1088 93.9
Total 1159 100.0

g3a_other ‘other illness change’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1109 95.7 95.7 95.7
.e 49 4.2 4.2 99.9
a lot at the time but in big 1 A N 100.0
picture not much
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g3b ‘still iliness a problem - Is this serious illness still a problem, at least sometimes?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 58 5.0 81.7 81.7
22 No 12 1.0 16.9 98.6
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 1 A 1.4 100.0
Other: ~g3b_other
Total 71 6.1 100.0
Missing  System 1088 93.9
Total 1159 100.0
g3b_other ‘other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1109 95.7 95.7 95.7
.e 49 4.2 4.2 99.9
It changed me mentally. 1 A A 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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gda ‘disability connected to illness - Is this disability connected to the
serious illness you mentioned before?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 16 14 80.0 80.0
22 No 4 3 20.0 100.0
Total 20 1.7 100.0
Missing  System 1139 98.3
Total 1159 100.0

g4b ‘how much disability changed life - Generally speaking, how much did this disability
change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 61 5.3 60.4 60.4
2 2 Some 25 2.2 24.8 85.1
3 3 Not that much 13 1.1 12.9 98.0
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 2 2 2.0 100.0
Other: ~g4b_other
Total 101 8.7 100.0
Missing  System 1058 91.3
Total 1159 100.0
g4b_other ‘other disability change’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1088 93.9 93.9 93.9
. 69 6.0 6.0 99.8
Alot, in a POSITIVE way; 1 A A 99.9
my knee is way better
than it was before | got it
replaced.
other than a little nerve 1 A N 100.0
damage not that much
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

gd4c ‘still disability a problem - Is this disability still a problem, at least sometimes?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 79 6.8 78.2 78.2
22 No 21 1.8 20.8 99.0
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: A 1.0 100.0
Other: ~g4c_other
Total 101 8.7 100.0
Missing  System 1058 91.3
Total 1159 100.0

84



gac_other ‘other answer to disability still a problem’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1088 93.9 93.9 93.9
.e 70 6.0 6.0 99.9
A little, sometimes it 1 A A 100.0
hurts
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g5a ‘hospitalization connected to illness or disability - Was this
hospitalization connected to the diagnosis you mentioned before?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 36 3.1 73.5 73.5
22 No 13 11 26.5 100.0
Total 49 4.2 100.0
Missing  System 1110 95.8
Total 1159 100.0

g5b ‘how much hospitalization changed life - Generally speaking, how much did this
hospitalization change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 19 1.6 33.9 33.9
2 2 Some 15 1.3 26.8 60.7
3 3 Not that much 22 1.9 39.3 100.0
Total 56 4.8 100.0
Missing  System 1103 95.2
Total 1159 100.0
g5b_other ‘other hospitalization change’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1116 96.3 96.3 96.3
.e 43 3.7 3.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g6a ‘describe other health issue - Can you describe this other health issue?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes: ~gba_other 153 13.2 98.1 98.1
22 No 3 3 1.9 100.0
Total 156 13.5 100.0
Missing  System 1003 86.5
Total 1159 100.0
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gba_text

{“e

other health issue”

g6b ‘connected to earlier health issue - Was this particular health issue

connected to the one you mentioned before?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 17 1.5 50.0 50.0
22 No 17 1.5 50.0 100.0
Total 34 2.9 100.0
Missing  System 1125 97.1
Total 1159 100.0

g6¢ ‘how much health issue changed life - Generally speaking, how much did this health

issue change your life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Alot 84 7.2 54.2 54.2
2 2 Some 56 4.8 36.1 90.3
3 3 Not that much 14 1.2 9.0 99.4
4 4 [Int: Volunteered] 1 | .6 100.0
Other: ~gbc_other
Total 155 13.4 100.0
Missing  System 1004 86.6
Total 1159 100.0
g6c_other ‘other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1081 93.3 933 93.3
. 77 6.6 6.6 99.9
it didn't change my life 1 A i 100.0
but it was horrible
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g6d ‘still health issue a problem - Is this health issue still a problem, at least

sometimes?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 118 10.2 75.6 75.6
22 No 38 3.3 24.4 100.0
Total 156 13.5 100.0
Missing  System 1003 86.5
Total 1159 100.0
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g6d_other ‘other answer to other issue still problem’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1081 93.3 93.3 93.3
.e 78 6.7 6.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g7s1 ‘have any conditions — high blood pressure’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 889 76.7 76.7 76.7
11 Yes 270 23.3 23.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g7s2 ‘have any conditions — diabetes’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1042 89.9 89.9 89.9
11 Yes 117 10.1 10.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g7s3 ‘have any conditions — heart condition’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1099 94.8 94.8 94.8
11 Yes 60 5.2 5.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g7s4 ‘have any conditions — breathing, e.g., asthma’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 978 84.4 84.4 84.4
11VYes 181 15.6 15.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g7s5 ‘have any conditions — arthritis’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 964 83.2 83.2 83.2
11VYes 195 16.8 16.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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g7s6 ‘have any conditions — psych’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 847 73.1 73.1 73.1
11 Yes 312 26.9 26.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g7s9 ‘has no conditions’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 667 57.5 57.5 57.5
11 Yes 492 42.5 42.5 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g8a_1 ‘taking medication blood pressure - In order to lower your blood
pressure, are you now taking any medication?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 194 16.7 72.4 72.4
22 No 74 6.4 27.6 100.0
Total 268 23.1 100.0
Missing  System 891 76.9
Total 1159 100.0

g8a_2 ‘under control blood pressure - Is your blood pressure pretty much under control or

is it still a problem?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Under control 244 21.1 91.0 91.0
2 2 Still a problem 20 1.7 7.5 98.5
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 4 3 1.5 100.0
Other: ~g8a_2 other
Total 268 23.1 100.0
Missing  System 891 76.9
Total 1159 100.0
g8a_2_other ‘other blood pressure’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 976 84.2 84.2 84.2
.e 179 154 154 99.7
been working on it in the 1 1 1 99.7
last year. I'd say it's under
control but the doctor
would like the systolic bp
reading to be lower.
Blood pressure is a scam 1 A i 99.8
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it comes and goes, when |
go they tell me it's too
high

was still problem but just
changed medication and
it seems better

Total

1159

i 1 99.9
i 1 100.0
100.0 100.0

g8b_1 ‘taking medication diabetes - In order to treat or control your diabetes or high blood
sugar, are you now taking any medication?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 66 5.7 57.4 57.4
22 No 48 4.1 41.7 99.1
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 1 | .9 100.0
Other: ~g8b_1 other
Total 115 9.9 100.0
Missing  System 1044 90.1
Total 1159 100.0
g8b_1_other ‘other take meds diabetes’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1072 92.5 92.5 92.5
.e 86 7.4 7.4 99.9
Weight loss medication 1 A A 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g8b_2 ‘under control diabetes - Is your diabetes pretty much under control or is it still a

problem?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Under control 89 7.7 78.1 78.1
2 2 Still a problem 23 2.0 20.2 98.2
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 2 2 1.8 100.0
Other: ~g8b_2 other
Total 114 9.8 100.0
Missing  System 1045 90.2
Total 1159 100.0
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g8b_2_other ‘other diabetes control’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1072 92.5 92.5 92.5
.e 85 7.3 7.3 99.8
mostly under control but 1 A i 99.9
depends
not diabetic yet just 1 A 1 100.0

trending that way
Total

1159 100.0 100.0

g8c_1 ‘taking medication heart problem - Are you now taking or carrying
medication for your heart problem?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 33 2.8 56.9 56.9
22 No 25 2.2 43.1 100.0
Total 58 5.0 100.0
Missing  System 1101 95.0
Total 1159 100.0

g8c_2 ‘under control heart problem - Is your heart issue pretty much under control or is it

still a problem?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Under control 46 4.0 79.3 79.3
2 2 Still a problem 10 .9 17.2 96.6
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 2 2 3.4 100.0
Other: ~g8c_2_other
Total 58 5.0 100.0
Missing  System 1101 95.0
Total 1159 100.0
g8c_2_other ‘other heart’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1116 96.3 96.3 96.3
.e 41 3.5 3.5 99.8
is being monitored by dr's 1 A i 99.9
ongoing problem 1 1 1 100.0

Total

1159 100.0 100.0
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g8d_1 ‘taking medication breathing problems - Are you now taking any
medications or getting any treatment because of your breathing

problems?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 78 6.7 43.6 43.6
22 No 101 8.7 56.4 100.0
Total 179 154 100.0
Missing  System 980 84.6
Total 1159 100.0

g8d_2 ‘under control breathing problem - Is your breathing issue pretty much under control

or is it still a problem?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Under control 154 13.3 86.0 86.0
2 2 Still a problem 21 1.8 11.7 97.8
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 4 3 2.2 100.0
Other: ~g8d_2 other
Total 179 15.4 100.0
Missing  System 980 84.6
Total 1159 100.0
g8d_2_other ‘other breathing’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1062 91.6 91.6 91.6
.e 93 8.0 8.0 99.7
gone 1 il 1 99.7
| have four more days of 1 A i 99.8
medication then it's gone.
it comes and goes 1 A 1 99.9
No longer eat dairy so not 1 A 1 100.0
a problem.
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g8e_1 ‘taking medication arthritis - Are you now taking any medications or
getting any treatment because of your arthritis or rheumatism?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 81 7.0 42.2 42.2
22 No 111 9.6 57.8 100.0
Total 192 16.6 100.0
Missing  System 967 83.4
Total 1159 100.0
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g8e_2 ‘under control arthritis or rheumatism - Is your arthritis or rheumatism pretty much

under control or is it still a problem?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Under control 93 8.0 48.2 48.2
2 2 Still a problem 87 7.5 45.1 933
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 13 1.1 6.7 100.0
Other: ~g8e_2 other
Total 193 16.7 100.0
Missing  System 966 83.3
Total 1159 100.0
g8e_2_other ‘other arthritis’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1007 86.9 86.9 86.9
.e 139 12.0 12.0 98.9
as of today under control. 1 A N 99.0
Sometimes my joints hurt
a lot. Each day is different
Flares up 1 N N 99.1
flares up every now and 1 A N 99.1
then
| have bone on bone so i 1 A N 99.2
am going to have to have
them replaced sooner or
later
| make the best of it. 1 A i 99.3
| use Tai Chi daily to help 1 A N 99.4
It's a problem but it's not 1 A i 99.5
a major problem
it's manageable but going 1 A i 99.6
to get worse
It's progressive 1 A i 99.7
it's tolerable 1 A i 99.7
my own version of under 1 A i 99.8
control
off and on 1 A i 99.9
some level of discomfort 1 A i 100.0
all of the time.
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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g8f_1 ‘taking medication depression or other psychological problem - Are
you now taking any medications, getting counseling, or receiving any other
treatment because of this psychological problem?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 171 14.8 55.3 55.3
22 No 138 11.9 44.7 100.0
Total 309 26.7 100.0
Missing  System 850 73.3
Total 1159 100.0

g8f_2 ‘under control depression or another psychological problem - Is this psychological
issue pretty much under control or is it still a problem?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Under control 210 18.1 67.7 67.7
2 2 Still a problem 85 7.3 27.4 95.2
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 15 1.3 4.8 100.0
Other: ~g8f 2 other
Total 310 26.7 100.0
Missing  System 849 73.3
Total 1159 100.0
g8f_2_other ‘other psychological’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 975 84.1 84.1 84.1
.e 169 14.6 14.6 98.7
at times still can be a 1 A i 98.8
problem
having a hard time finding 1 A i 98.9
the balance with meds to
not have negative side
effects and not feel
anxious
| have to battle it every 1 A N 99.0
day but I'm in charge not
the depression
| think it was just high 1 A N 99.1
school to be honest
| was seeing a therapist 1 il 1 99.1
but stopped, now that |
have my new insurance |
will probably go back
in between, looking for a 1 A A 99.2

new therapist
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is a symptom of 1 A i

Fibromyalgia

it pops up, 1 il 1
it varies 1 il 1
mostly under control 1 A 1
on and off 1 A 1
somewhat of a problem 1 A 1
Stuff comes up but | have 1 A 1
tools

under control but haven't 1 A i
stopped the therapy

under control, but | do 1 A A
have medicine for anxiety

that | take maybe every 2

months

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

99.3

99.4
99.5
99.6
99.7
99.7
99.8

99.9

100.0

g8g_2 ‘taking medication this problem’
Frequency  Percent

Missing  System 1159 100.0

g8g_3 ‘under control problem’
Frequency  Percent

Missing  System 1159 100.0

g9a ‘health insurance - Do you currently have some kind of health
insurance coverage?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 1127 97.2 97.2 97.2
22 No 32 2.8 2.8 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g9bs1 ‘health insurance—employer - Which kind of insurance are you
mainly covered by?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 488 42.1 42.1 42.1
11VYes 671 57.9 57.9 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g9bs2 ‘health insurance—private - Which kind of insurance are you
mainly covered by?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 938 80.9 80.9 80.9
11 Yes 221 19.1 19.1 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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g9bs3 ‘health insurance-medicare - Which kind of insurance are you
mainly covered by?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 932 80.4 80.4 80.4
11VYes 227 19.6 19.6 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g9bs4 ‘health insurance—-MediCal - Which kind of insurance are you
mainly covered by?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1036 89.4 89.4 89.4
11Yes 123 10.6 10.6 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g9bs5 ‘health insurance—another kind - Which kind of insurance are you
mainly covered by?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1102 95.1 95.1 95.1
11Yes 57 4.9 4.9 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g9bs6 ‘health insurance-vol other - Which kind of insurance are you
mainly covered by?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1153 99.5 99.5 99.5
11 Yes 6 .5 .5 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g9b ‘health insurance-summary - Which kind of insurance are you
mainly covered by?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 32 2.8 2.8 2.8
.d 1 1 1 2.8
1 610 52.6 52.6 55.5
1-2 4 3 3 55.8
1-3 19 1.6 1.6 57.5
1-4 3 3 3 57.7
1-5 2 2 2 57.9
2 162 14.0 14.0 71.9

2-1 2 2 .2 72.0
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2-1-3 1

2-3 13
2-3-5 1
2-4

2-5 1
3 78
3-1 25
3-2 30
3-2-5 1
3-4 21
3-5 28
3-6 2
4 85
4-1 1
4-2

4-3

4-5 1
5 19
5-1 2
5-3 1
6 2
6-1 1
Total 1159

e s 2
RNk Nk,

100.0

RN R[N O R0

100.0

72.1
73.3
73.3
73.5
73.6
80.3
82.5
85.1
85.2
87.0
89.4
89.6
96.9
97.0
97.2
97.8
97.8
99.5
99.7
99.7
99.9
100.0

g9b_another

‘health insurance—another kind’

g9b_other ‘other kind of health insurance’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 523 45.1 45.1 45.1

d 1 A i 45.2

.e 630 54.4 54.4 99.6

Kaiser 1 A 1 99.7

something else but not 1 A i 99.7

sure, kaiser

Through previous 1 A i 99.8

employer but | have to

pay for it.

through social security 1 A i 99.9

university insurance until 1 il 1 100.0

job starts

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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gl0as1 ‘difficulty with activities—walking’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1037 89.5 89.5 89.5
11VYes 122 10.5 10.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
gl0as2 ‘difficulty with activities—dressing’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1105 95.3 95.3 95.3
11VYes 54 4.7 4.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
gl10as3 ‘difficulty with activities—bathing’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1130 97.5 97.5 97.5
11VYes 29 2.5 2.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
gl10as4 ‘difficulty with activities—hearing’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1040 89.7 89.7 89.7
11VYes 119 10.3 10.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g10as5 ‘difficulty with activities—seeing’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1028 88.7 88.7 88.7
11VYes 131 11.3 11.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
g10as6 ‘difficulty with activities—None’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 287 24.8 24.8 24.8
11VYes 872 75.2 75.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

g10b ‘anyone particular helping - Is there a particular person who usually helps you with the

things that give you difficulty?’



Cumulative

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 77 6.6 26.8 26.8
22 No 205 17.7 71.4 98.3
3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 5 A 1.7 100.0
Sometimes, once in a
while, etc.
Total 287 24.8 100.0
Missing  System 872 75.2
Total 1159 100.0

g10c ‘person who helps is named before - Is the person who helps you
someone you have named before?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 70 6.0 90.9 90.9
22 No 7 .6 9.1 100.0
Total 77 6.6 100.0
Missing  System 1082 93.4
Total 1159 100.0

g10f ‘feel need help - Do you feel that you need someones help with the
things that give you difficulty?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 27 2.3 12.9 12.9
22 No 183 15.8 87.1 100.0
Total 210 18.1 100.0
Missing  System 949 81.9
Total 1159 100.0

glla ‘how many nights trouble falling asleep - In an average week, about
how many nights do you have trouble falling asleep?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 625 53.9 54.0 54.0
0 1 Nl A1 54.1
1 184 15.9 15.9 70.0
1 1 A i 70.1
2 113 9.7 9.8 79.9
3 1 Nl A 79.9
3 61 5.3 5.3 85.2
4 1 A A 85.3
4 31 2.7 2.7 88.0
5 39 3.4 3.4 91.4
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6 17 1.5 1.5 92.8

7 83 7.2 7.2 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0

Missing  System 2 2

Total 1159 100.0

g11b ‘how many nights not easily back to sleep - About how many nights
in the week do you find yourself waking up in the middle of the night and
not easily able to fall back asleep?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 590 50.9 51.0 51.0
1 211 18.2 18.2 69.2
1 1 A A 69.3
2 1 Nl A 69.4
2 98 8.5 8.5 77.9
3 66 5.7 5.7 83.6
4 35 3.0 3.0 86.6
5 35 3.0 3.0 89.6
6 14 1.2 1.2 90.8
7 106 9.1 9.2 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0

Missing  System 2 2

Total 1159 100.0

gllc ‘how many days feel really rested - About how many days in the week
do you feel really rested in the morning?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 150 12.9 13.0 13.0
1 92 7.9 8.0 21.0
2 147 12.7 12.7 33.7
3 136 11.7 11.8 455
4 1 A A 45.6
4 134 11.6 11.6 57.2
5 1 A A 57.3
5 165 14.2 14.3 71.6
6 1 A A 71.7
6 126 10.9 10.9 82.6
7 201 17.3 17.4 100.0
Total 1154 99.6 100.0

Missing  System 5 A4

Total 1159 100.0
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g12a ‘miss work - Out of the past 30 days, about how many days did a health problem
cause you to miss work?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 None 532 45.9 78.6 78.6
2 2 About 1 or 2 days 110 9.5 16.2 94.8
3 3 About 3 to 5 days 18 1.6 2.7 97.5
4 4 About 6 to 10 days 5 4 7 98.2
55 More than 10 days 12 1.0 1.8 100.0
Total 677 58.4 100.0

Missing  System 482 41.6

Total 1159 100.0

g12b ‘miss school - Out of the past 30 days, about how many days did a health problem
cause you to miss school?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 None 75 6.5 79.8 79.8
2 2 About 1 or 2 days 15 1.3 16.0 95.7
3 3 About 3 to 5 days 2 2 2.1 97.9
4 4 About 6 to 10 days 1 A 1.1 98.9
55 More than 10 days 1 A 1.1 100.0
Total 94 8.1 100.0

Missing  System 1065 91.9

Total 1159 100.0

g12c ‘miss important appointment or activity - Out of the past 30 days, about how many
days did a health problem cause you to miss an important appointment or activity?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 None 303 26.1 78.5 78.5
2 2 About 1 or 2 days 45 3.9 11.7 90.2
3 3 About 3 to 5 days 24 2.1 6.2 96.4
4 4 About 6 to 10 days 9 .8 2.3 98.7
55 More than 10 days 5 4 1.3 100.0
Total 386 33.3 100.0

Missing  System 773 66.7

Total 1159 100.0
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g13 ‘any other health limit - Is there any other aspect of your health that limits your
activity in some way that we have not yet discussed?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes: What is that?: 268 23.1 23.1 23.1
~gl3 other
22 No 891 76.9 76.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
G13_text what is other health limit

g13a ‘how often activities moderately energetic - And about how often do you take part in

sports or activities that are moderately energetic, such as...’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 5+ times a week 408 35.2 35.2 35.2
2 2 3 or 4 times each 335 28.9 28.9 64.2
week
3 3 1-2 times each week 193 16.7 16.7 80.8
4 4 A few times a month 93 8.0 8.0 88.9
55 Less often than that 129 11.1 11.1 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0

Missing  System 1 A

Total 1159 100.0
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SECTION H

This section is self-administered for all respondents. That is, in the Face-to-Face condition, interviewers hand
over the laptop for respondents to answer on their own. These are largely sensitively personal questions
and questions designed to measure psychological moods.

hOa ‘ever use online dating site: Did you ever use an online dating site?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 419 36.2 36.2 36.2
22 No 738 63.7 63.8 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2 2
Total 1159 100.0

hOb ‘ever date with someone met online: Did you ever have a date with
someone you met online?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 335 28.9 80.0 80.0
22 No 84 7.2 20.0 100.0
Total 419 36.2 100.0
Missing  System 740 63.8
Total 1159 100.0

hOc ‘date turned into relationship: Did any of these dates turn into a
relationship lasting a couple of months or more?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 185 16.0 55.2 55.2
22 No 150 12.9 44.8 100.0
Total 335 28.9 100.0
Missing  System 824 71.1
Total 1159 100.0

h18 ‘sexual orientation - How would you describe your sexual orientation?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Heterosexual or 984 84.9 84.9 84.9
straight
2 2 Homosexual or gay 79 6.8 6.8 91.7
3 3 Something else 96 8.3 8.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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h1_feet ‘feet - What is your height’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 4 20 1.7 1.7 1.7
5 1013 87.4 87.6 89.3
6 124 10.7 10.7 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0

Missing  System 2 2

Total 1159 100.0

h1_inches ‘inches - what is your height?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 84 7.2 7.3 7.3
1 1 A A 7.4
1 1 A A 7.5
1 73 6.3 6.3 13.8
2 114 9.8 9.9 23.7
3 2 2 2 23.8
3 93 8.0 8.1 31.9
4 2 2 2 32.1
4 133 11.5 11.5 43.6
5 3 3 3 43.8
5 106 9.1 9.2 53.0
6 2 2 2 53.2
6 111 9.6 9.6 62.8
7 1 A A 62.9
7 1 A A 63.0
7 125 10.8 10.8 73.8
8 1 A A 73.9
8 85 7.3 7.4 81.3
9 76 6.6 6.6 87.9
10 1 i A 88.0
10 76 6.6 6.6 94.5
11 63 5.4 5.5 100.0
Total 1154 99.6 100.0

Missing  System 5 A4

Total 1159 100.0

*the frequencies above do not include decimals and some respondents included half-inches (.5).

h2 ‘weight - What is your weight?’
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h3 ‘need to lose weight - Has a health-care professional advised you to

lose weight in the last year or so?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11VYes 284 24.5 24.5 24.5

22 No 875 75.5 75.5 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

h4a ‘smoke cigarettes - Do you smoke cigarettes?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Yes 68 5.9 5.9 5.9

2 2 | used to but | quit 208 17.9 17.9 23.8

33 No 883 76.2 76.2 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

h4b_cigarettes ‘cigarettes amount smoke - About how many cigarettes [or

packs] do you usually smoke a day?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 1 A 1.6 1.6
1 7 .6 10.9 12.5
2 7 .6 10.9 23.4
3 8 7 12.5 35.9
4 6 .5 9.4 45.3
5 7 .6 10.9 56.3
6 3 3 4.7 60.9
7 3 3 4.7 65.6
10 10 .9 15.6 81.3
15 7 .6 10.9 92.2
20 5 4 7.8 100.0
Total 64 5.5 100.0

Missing  System 1095 94.5

Total 1159 100.0

h4b_packs ‘amount packs smoke - About how many [cigarettes or] packs

do you usually smoke a day?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 3 3 75.0 75.0
2 1 A 25.0 100.0
Total 4 3 100.0
Missing  System 1155 99.7
Total 1159 100.0
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h5a ‘days per week alcoholic drink - On average, about how many days per week do you
have an alcoholic drink?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 0 Less than once a week 301 26.0 26.0 26.0
11 One day a week 110 9.5 9.5 35.5
2 2 Two days a week 128 11.0 11.1 46.5
3 3 Three days a week 113 9.7 9.8 56.3
4 4 Four days a week 62 5.3 5.4 61.7
55 Five days a week 69 6.0 6.0 67.6
6 6 Six days a week 35 3.0 3.0 70.6
7 7 Every day 84 7.2 7.3 77.9
9 9 | never drink 256 22.1 22.1 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0

Missing  System 1 A

Total 1159 100.0

h5b ‘how many drinks - On the days you do drink, about how many drinks
do you usually have?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 4 3 4 4
0 1 A A .6
0 1 A A 7
1 8 7 .9 1.6
1 2 2 2 1.8
1 339 29.2 37.6 394
1 1 A 1 39.5
2 40 3.5 4.4 43.9
2 274 23.6 30.4 74.3
3 20 1.7 2.2 76.5
3 118 10.2 13.1 89.6
4 13 1.1 1.4 91.0
4 43 3.7 4.8 95.8
5 1 Nl A 95.9
5 21 1.8 2.3 98.2
6 10 .9 11 99.3
7 1 A 1 99.4
8 3 3 3 99.8
13 1 A A 99.9
20 1 A A 100.0
Total 902 77.8 100.0

Missing  System 257 22.2

Total 1159 100.0
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h5c ‘how many days four or more drinks - In the past month, on about how
many days have you had four or more drinks at one occasion?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 508 43.8 56.4 56.4
1 128 11.0 14.2 70.6
2 91 7.9 10.1 80.7
3 47 4.1 5.2 85.9
4 44 3.8 4.9 90.8
5 1 A A 90.9
5 29 2.5 3.2 94.1
6 10 9 1.1 95.2
7 5 4 .6 95.8
8 6 .5 7 96.4
9 4 3 4 96.9
10 10 .9 1.1 98.0
13 1 A 1 98.1
15 5 4 .6 98.7
20 3 3 3 99.0
25 4 3 4 99.4
30 5 4 .6 100.0
Total 901 77.7 100.0

Missing  System 258 22.3

Total 1159 100.0

h5d ‘someone drink with - When you do drink, is there someone or some

people in particular you especially enjoy drinking with?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 576 49.7 63.9 63.9
22 No 326 28.1 36.1 100.0
Total 902 77.8 100.0
Missing  System 257 22.2
Total 1159 100.0

h6a ‘used marijuana - In the last year or so, have you used marijuana?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 358 30.9 30.9 30.9
22 No 801 69.1 69.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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h6b ‘why used marijuana - Have you used it for medical reasons, under prescription, or
used it for other reasons, or both?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Medical, prescribed 60 5.2 16.8 16.8
2 2 Other 224 19.3 62.6 79.3
3 3 Both 74 6.4 20.7 100.0
Total 358 30.9 100.0
Missing  System 801 69.1

Total

1159 100.0

SECTION J — This section is of personality questions, mainly the “Big 5.” It is part of

the self-administered set.

jla ‘reserved - ‘I see myself as someone who is reserved.”

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Strongly agree 151 13.0 13.1 13.1
2 2 Agree 393 33.9 34.0 47.0
3 3 Neither agree nor 247 21.3 21.3 68.4
disagree
4 4 Disagree 269 23.2 23.2 91.6
5 5 Strongly disagree 97 8.4 8.4 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2 2

Total

1159 100.0

j1lb ‘sociable - | see myself as someone who is outgoing, sociable.’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Strongly agree 236 20.4 20.4 20.4
2 2 Agree 507 43.7 43.8 64.2
3 3 Neither agree nor 236 20.4 20.4 84.5
disagree
4 4 Disagree 135 11.6 11.7 96.2
5 5 Strongly disagree 44 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A

Total

1159 100.0

jlc ‘trusting - | see myself as someone who is generally trusting.’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Strongly agree 333 28.7 28.8 28.8
2 2 Agree 571 49.3 49.3 78.1
3 3 Neither agree nor 128 11.0 11.1 89.1

disagree
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Missing
Total

4 4 Disagree 99

5 5 Strongly disagree 27
Total 1158
System 1

1159

8.5
2.3
99.9
!
100.0

8.5
2.3
100.0

97.7
100.0

j1d “find fault with others - | see myself as someone who tends to find fault with others.’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 1 Strongly agree 44 3.8 3.8 3.8
2 2 Agree 229 19.8 19.8 23.6
3 3 Neither agree nor 365 315 315 55.1
disagree
4 4 Disagree 400 34.5 34.6 89.7
5 5 Strongly disagree 119 10.3 10.3 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0

Missing  System 2 2

Total 1159 100.0

jle ‘handle stress well - | see myself as someone who is relaxed, handles stress well.’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Strongly agree 153 13.2 13.2 13.2

2 2 Agree 472 40.7 40.7 53.9

3 3 Neither agree nor 234 20.2 20.2 74.1

disagree

4 4 Disagree 249 21.5 21.5 95.6

5 5 Strongly disagree 51 4.4 4.4 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

j1f ‘active imagination - | see myself as someone who has an active imagination.’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Strongly agree 360 31.1 31.1 31.1
2 2 Agree 493 42.5 42.6 73.7
3 3 Neither agree nor 206 17.8 17.8 91.5
disagree
4 4 Disagree 91 7.9 7.9 99.3
5 5 Strongly disagree 8 7 7 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0

Missing  System 1 A

Total 1159 100.0
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jlg ‘few artistic interests - | see myself as someone who has few artistic interests.’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Strongly agree 84 7.2 7.3 7.3
2 2 Agree 267 23.0 23.1 30.3
3 3 Neither agree nor 165 14.2 14.3 44.6
disagree
4 4 Disagree 399 344 345 79.1
5 5 Strongly disagree 242 20.9 20.9 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2 2
Total 1159 100.0
j1h ‘tends to be lazy - | see myself as someone who tends to be lazy.’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Strongly agree 46 4.0 4.0 4.0
2 2 Agree 210 18.1 18.1 221
3 3 Neither agree nor 250 21.6 21.6 43.7
disagree
4 4 Disagree 367 31.7 31.7 75.4
5 5 Strongly disagree 285 24.6 24.6 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 |
Total 1159 100.0
jli ‘do thorough job - | see myself as someone who does a thorough job.’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Strongly agree 509 43.9 43.9 43.9
2 2 Agree 539 46.5 46.5 90.4
3 3 Neither agree nor 78 6.7 6.7 97.2
disagree
4 4 Disagree 31 2.7 2.7 99.8
5 5 Strongly disagree 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
j1j ‘gets nervous easily - | see myself as someone who gets nervous easily.’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Strongly agree 105 9.1 9.1 9.1
2 2 Agree 306 26.4 26.4 35.5
3 3 Neither agree nor 243 21.0 21.0 56.5
disagree
4 4 Disagree 390 33.6 33.7 90.2
5 5 Strongly disagree 114 9.8 9.8 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
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Missing  System 1 A
Total 1159 100.0
j1k ‘talkative - | see myself as someone who is talkative.’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Strongly agree 164 14.2 14.2 14.2
2 2 Agree 385 33.2 33.2 47.4
3 3 Neither agree nor 313 27.0 27.0 74.4
disagree
4 4 Disagree 243 21.0 21.0 95.4
5 5 Strongly disagree 53 4.6 4.6 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 A
Total 1159 100.0
j1l ‘soft hearted - | see myself as someone who is soft-hearted.’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Strongly agree 273 23.6 23.6 23.6
2 2 Agree 553 47.7 47.8 71.5
3 3 Neither agree nor 231 19.9 20.0 91.4
disagree
4 4 Disagree 82 7.1 7.1 98.5
5 5 Strongly disagree 17 1.5 1.5 100.0
Total 1156 99.7 100.0
Missing  System 3 3
Total 1159 100.0

j2 ‘level of control-hi to lo - Would you say you have a lot of control over how your
life turns out, some control, or only a little control?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 A lot of control 434 37.4 37.4
2 2 Some control 641 55.3 92.8
3 3 Only a little 84 7.2 100.0
control

Total 1159 100.0

100.0
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SECTION H (Continued)

h10 ‘how many days happy - how many days during the past 7 days have

you felt very happy?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 88 7.6 7.6 7.6
1 81 7.0 7.0 14.6
2 120 10.4 10.4 25.0
3 122 10.5 10.6 35.6
4 131 11.3 11.3 46.9
5 185 16.0 16.0 62.9
6 123 10.6 10.6 73.5
7 306 26.4 26.5 100.0
Total 1156 99.7 100.0

Missing  System 3 3

Total 1159 100.0

h12 ‘how many days isolated - How many days during the past 7 days have
you felt isolated from other people?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 608 52.5 52.6 52.6
1 152 13.1 13.1 65.7
2 133 11.5 11.5 77.2
3 81 7.0 7.0 84.3
4 49 4.2 4.2 88.5
5 56 4.8 4.8 93.3
6 18 1.6 1.6 94.9
7 59 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 1156 99.7 100.0

Missing  System 3 3

Total 1159 100.0

h14 ‘how many days lonely - How many days during the past 7 days have
you felt lonely?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 0 598 51.6 51.7 51.7
1 179 15.4 15.5 67.2
2 118 10.2 10.2 77.4
3 75 6.5 6.5 83.9
4 47 4.1 4.1 88.0
5 52 4.5 4.5 92.5
6 20 1.7 1.7 94.2
7 67 5.8 5.8 100.0
Total 1156 99.7 100.0

Missing  System 3 3
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Total 1159 100.0

h16a ‘nervous in past 30 days - About how often during the past 30 days did you feel

nervous?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 All of the time 20 1.7 1.7 1.7

2 2 Most of the time 92 7.9 7.9 9.7

3 3 Some of the time 317 27.4 27.4 37.0

4 4 A little of the 476 41.1 41.1 78.1

time

5 5 None of the time 254 21.9 21.9 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

h16b ‘hopeless in past 30 days - During the past 30 days, about how often did you
feel hopeless?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 All of the time 12 1.0 1.0 1.0

2 2 Most of the time 52 4.5 4.5 5.5

3 3 Some of the time 135 11.6 11.6 17.2

4 4 A little of the 287 24.8 24.8 41.9

time

55 None of the time 673 58.1 58.1 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

h16c ‘hopeful in past 30 days - During the past 30 days, about how often did you feel
hopeful about the future?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 All of the time 126 10.9 10.9 10.9

2 2 Most of the time 555 47.9 47.9 58.8

3 3 Some of the time 326 28.1 28.1 86.9

4 4 A little of the 114 9.8 9.8 96.7

time

5 5 None of the time 38 33 3.3 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

h16d ‘restless or fidgety in past 30 days - During the past 30 days, about how often
did you feel restless or fidgety?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 All of the time 33 2.8 2.8 2.8
2 2 Most of the time 92 7.9 7.9 10.8

3 3 Some of the time 328 28.3 28.3 39.1
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4 4 A little of the 383 33.0 33.0 72.1
time

55 None of the time 323 27.9 27.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

hil6e ‘irritable in past 30 days - During the past 30 days, about how often did you feel

irritable or have angry outbursts?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 All of the time 9 .8 .8 .8

2 2 Most of the time 43 3.7 3.7 4.5

3 3 Some of the time 259 22.3 22.3 26.8

4 4 A little of the 498 43.0 43.0 69.8

time

55 None of the time 350 30.2 30.2 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

h16f ‘depressed in past 30 days - During the past 30 days, how often did you feel so

depressed that nothing could cheer you up?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 1 All of the time 5 4 4 A4
2 2 Most of the time 36 3.1 3.1 35
3 3 Some of the time 109 9.4 9.4 13.0
4 4 A little of the 243 21.0 21.0 33.9
time
55 None of the time 765 66.0 66.1 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0

Missing  System 1 1

Total 1159 100.0

h16g ‘enjoyed life in past 30 days - During the past 30 days, how often did you feel

that you enjoyed life?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 All of the time 159 13.7 13.7 13.7

2 2 Most of the time 612 52.8 52.8 66.5

3 3 Some of the time 283 24.4 24.4 90.9

4 4 A little of the 87 7.5 7.5 98.4

time

55 None of the time 18 1.6 1.6 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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h16h ‘all effort in past 30 days - During the past 30 days, about how often did you

feel that everything was an effort?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 All of the time 45 3.9 3.9 3.9

2 2 Most of the time 107 9.2 9.2 13.1

3 3 Some of the time 287 24.8 24.8 37.9

4 4 A little of the 430 37.1 37.1 75.0

time

55 None of the time 290 25.0 25.0 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

h16i ‘feel worthless in past 30 days - During the past 30 days, about how often did

you feel worthless?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 All of the time 13 1.1 1.1 1.1

2 2 Most of the time 38 33 3.3 4.4

3 3 Some of the time 89 7.7 7.7 12.1

4 4 A little of the 202 17.4 17.4 29.5

time

55 None of the time 817 70.5 70.5 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

h16j ‘disturbing memories in past 30 days - During the past 30 days, about how
often have you been bothered by repeated, disturbing memories, thoughts, or
images of a stressful experience from the past?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 All of the time 31 2.7 2.7 2.7

2 2 Most of the time 67 5.8 5.8 8.5

3 3 Some of the time 215 18.6 18.6 27.0

4 4 A little of the 359 31.0 31.0 58.0

time

5 5 None of the time 487 42.0 42.0 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

h17 ‘thought about suicide - During the last year or so, have you ever

seriously thought about committing suicide?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 73 6.3 6.3 6.3
22 No 1085 93.6 93.7 100.0
Total 1158 99.9 100.0
Missing  System 1 Nl
Total 1159 100.0
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SECTION | — At this point respondents in the Face-to-Face condition return the laptop

to the interviewers and the interviewers proceed with the questions. Section |
concerns use of media.

il ‘ever online - Do you ever go online — that is, on the internet -- to do
things such as stay in touch with people, shop, or catch up on the news’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 1103 95.2 95.7 95.7
22 No 50 4.3 4.3 100.0
Total 1153 99.5 100.0
Missing  System 6 .5
Total 1159 100.0

i2as1 ‘method used to stay in touch family: letters - Which of the
following methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in
touch with people in your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 926 79.9 79.9 79.9
11Yes 233 20.1 20.1 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2as2 ‘method used to stay in touch family: landline - Which of the
following methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in
touch with people in your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 752 64.9 64.9 64.9
11 Yes 407 35.1 35.1 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2as3 ‘method used to stay in touch family: cell call - Which of the
following methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in
touch with people in your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 189 16.3 16.3 16.3
11 Yes 970 83.7 83.7 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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i2as4 ‘method used to stay in touch family: text - Which of the following
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

people in your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 248 21.4 21.4 21.4
11VYes 911 78.6 78.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2as5 ‘method used to stay in touch family: email - Which of the
following methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in

touch with people in your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 353 30.5 30.5 30.5
11Yes 806 69.5 69.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2as6 ‘method used to stay in touch family: soc media

- Which of the

following methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in

touch with people in your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 542 46.8 46.8 46.8
11Yes 617 53.2 53.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2as7 ‘method used to stay in touch family: IM - Which of the following
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

people in your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 798 68.9 68.9 68.9
11Yes 361 311 31.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2as8 ‘method used to stay in touch family: video - Which of the
following methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in

touch with people in your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 807 69.6 69.6 69.6
11 Yes 352 30.4 30.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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i2as9 ‘method used to stay in touch family: None - Which of the
following methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in
touch with people in your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1129 97.4 97.4 97.4
11 Yes 30 2.6 2.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
i2a

‘method used to stay in touch family: summary - Which of the following methods do you use — at
least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with people in your family?’

i2bs1 ‘top method used to stay in touch family: letters - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you
for staying in touch with your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1122 96.8 96.8 96.8
11 Yes 37 3.2 3.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2bs2 ‘top method used to stay in touch family:landline - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you
for staying in touch with your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1010 87.1 87.1 87.1
11Yes 149 12.9 12.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2bs3 ‘top method used to stay in touch family: cell call - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you
for staying in touch with your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 613 52.9 52.9 52.9
11Yes 546 47.1 47.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

117



i2bs4 ‘top method used to stay in touch family: text -

Of the several

ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 668 57.6 57.6 57.6
11VYes 491 42.4 42.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2bs5 ‘top method used to stay in touch family: email - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 851 73.4 73.4 73.4
11Yes 308 26.6 26.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2bs6 ‘top method used to stay in touch family: soc media - Of the
several ways you picked, which three would you say are most important
to you for staying in touch with your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 944 81.4 814 814
11VYes 215 18.6 18.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2bs7 ‘top method used to stay in touch family: IM - Of the several ways
you picked, which three would you say are most important to you for

staying in touch with your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1052 90.8 90.8 90.8
11Yes 107 9.2 9.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i2bs8 ‘top method used to stay in touch family: video - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with your family?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1033 89.1 89.1 89.1
11 Yes 126 10.9 10.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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i2b ‘top method used to stay in touch family: summary - Of the several ways you picked, which three
would you say are most important to you for staying in touch with your family?’

i3asl ‘method used to stay in touch friends: letters - Which of these
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

friends?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 998 86.1 86.1 86.1
11 Yes 161 13.9 13.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3as2 ‘method used to stay in touch friends:landline - Which of these
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

friends?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 850 73.3 73.3 73.3
11 Yes 309 26.7 26.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3as3 ‘method used to stay in touch friends: cell call - Which of these
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

friends?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 320 27.6 27.6 27.6
11Yes 839 72.4 72.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3as4 ‘method used to stay in touch friends: text - Which of these
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

friends?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 272 235 23.5 235
11Yes 887 76.5 76.5 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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i3as5 ‘method used to stay in touch friends: email - Which of these
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

friends?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 454 39.2 39.2 39.2
11VYes 705 60.8 60.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3as6 ‘method used to stay in touch friends: soc media - Which of these
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

friends?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 498 43.0 43.0 43.0
11Yes 661 57.0 57.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3as7 ‘method used to stay in touch friends: IM - Which of these
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

friends?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 776 67.0 67.0 67.0
11Yes 383 33.0 33.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3as8 ‘method used to stay in touch friends: video - Which of these
methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

friends?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 978 84.4 84.4 84.4
11Yes 181 15.6 15.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3as9 ‘method used to stay in touch friends: None - Which

of these

methods do you use — at least once a week or so -- to stay in touch with

friends?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1132 97.7 97.7 97.7
11 Yes 27 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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i3a

‘method used to stay in touch with friends: summary’

i3bs1 ‘top method used to stay in touch friends: letters - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with friends?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1128 97.3 97.3 97.3
11VYes 31 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3bs2 ‘top method used to stay in touch friends:landline - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with friends?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1070 92.3 92.3 92.3
11VYes 89 7.7 7.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3bs3 ‘top method used to stay in touch friends: cell call - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with friends?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 831 71.7 71.7 71.7
11Yes 328 28.3 28.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3bs4 ‘top method used to stay in touch friends: text - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with friends?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 748 64.5 64.5 64.5
11Yes 411 35.5 35.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3bs5 ‘top method used to stay in touch friends: email - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with friends?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 924 79.7 79.7 79.7
11 Yes 235 20.3 20.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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i3bs6 ‘top method used to stay in touch friends: soc media - Of the

several ways you picked, which three would you say are most important

to you for staying in touch with friends?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 912 78.7 78.7 78.7
11 Yes 247 21.3 21.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3bs7 ‘top method used to stay in touch friends: IM - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with friends?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1011 87.2 87.2 87.2
11Yes 148 12.8 12.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

i3bs8 ‘top method used to stay in touch friends: video - Of the several
ways you picked, which three would you say are most important to you

for staying in touch with friends?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1115 96.2 96.2 96.2
11Yes 44 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
i3b

would you say are most important to you for staying in touch

with friends?’

‘top method used to stay in touch friends: summary - Of the several ways you picked, which three
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SECTION K — This section is largely sociodemographic background.

k1 ‘highest level of school-degree - What is the highest year or degree of schooling that you

have COMPLETED?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2 2 9th grade to 12th 8 7 7 7
grade, but did not
graduate
3 3 High school graduate 45 3.9 3.9 4.6
4 4 GED or equivalent 10 .9 .9 5.5
55 Some college 156 13.5 13.5 19.0
6 6 Associate degree 88 7.6 7.6 26.6
7 7 Bachelors degree 483 41.7 41.9 68.5
8 8 Masters degree 257 22.2 22.3 90.8
9 9 Higher professional 74 6.4 6.4 97.2
degree (like MD, JD, or
PhD)
10 10 Other: ~k1_other 32 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 1153 99.5 100.0
Missing  System 6 .5
Total 1159 100.0

k1_other ‘other - What is the highest year or degree of schooling that you have

COMPLETED?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid .e 1127 97.2 97.2 97.2

2-Year Course at a 1 il 1 97.3

Business College

2013 1 A A 97.4

ABD. school closed before 1 A i 97.5

could finish phd

Began a PhD program but 1 A i 97.6

dropped out.

BSN and National 1 A i 97.7

Certification for School

Nurse Speciality Practice.

Certificate in Culinary 1 A i 97.8

cosmetology licensing 1 A N 97.8

Credential beyond 1 N N 97.9

Bachelor's

finished course work for 1 A N 98.0

masters.

GCS In England, basically 1 A N 98.1

high school degree

Graduate studies 1 A N 98.2
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internship in clinical
science

Junior in College

lots of classes on
professional topics

MA certificate

Nursing license

Post Grad

post graduate

Post graduate specialist
certification

Post graduate studies
Single Subject Teaching
Credential

some graduate school
some post grad work
started master's but not
completed

teachers credential
teaching credential
Teaching credential after
bachelors

teaching credentials
Teaching Credentials
teaching credentials
beyond bachelors

Tech school

Trade School

Total

RiR Rk R [

[

1159

Rk Rk ek [

N

100.0

[ [

-

100.0

98.3

98.4
98.4

98.5
98.6
98.7
98.8
98.9

99.0
99.1

99.1
99.2
99.3

99.4
99.5
99.6

99.7
99.7
99.8

99.9
100.0

k3 ‘spouse highest level of school-degree - What is the highest year or degree of schooling

that <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in partner>> has completed?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Less than 9th grade 1 | 2 2
2 2 9th grade to 12th 5 1.0 1.2
grade, but did not
graduate
3 3 High school graduate 43 3.7 8.4 9.6
4 4 GED or equivalent 7 .6 1.4 10.9
55 Some college 62 5.3 12.1 23.0
6 6 Associate degree 36 3.1 7.0 30.1
7 7 Bachelors degree 180 15.5 35.2 65.2
8 8 Masters degree 107 9.2 20.9 86.1
9 9 Higher professional 52 4.5 10.2 96.3

degree (like MD, ID, or
PhD)
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10 10 Other: ~k3_other 19 1.6 3.7 100.0
Total 512 44.2 100.0
Missing  System 647 55.8
Total 1159 100.0
k3_other ‘other spouse highest level of school-degree’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 639 55.1 55.1 55.1
d 4 3 3 55.5
.e 493 42.5 42.5 98.0
.n 4 3 3 98.4
1967 1 Nl 1 98.4
2 Bachelors 1 Nl 1 98.5
2004 1 Nl 1 98.6
2014 3 3 3 98.9
5-yr trade school 1 A i 99.0
airframe license to be an 1 A i 99.1
aircraft mechanic
also Bachelor's & Master's 1 A 1 99.1
work
BA plus a year of Law 1 A 1 99.2
school
Certicate 1 Nl 1 99.3
Culinary Certificate 1 A i 99.4
nurses training in london 1 A N 99.5
physical therapy 1 A N 99.6
post graduate 1 A i 99.7
Post maters 1 A l 99.7
teaching credantial 1 A i 99.8
Tech School 1 A N 99.9
trade school 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k4asl ‘spouse employ situation: full-time - Which of the following best

describes s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in
partner>> current situation?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 879 75.8 75.8 75.8
11 VYes 280 24.2 24.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k4as2 ‘spouse employ situation: part-time - Which of the following best

describes

s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in

partner>> current situation?’
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Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent

Percent
Valid 00 No 1093 94.3 94.3 94.3
11Yes 66 5.7 5.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

kd4as3 ‘spouse employ situation: school - Which of the following best
describes

s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in
partner>> current situation?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1130 97.5 97.5 97.5
11VYes 29 2.5 2.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k4as4 ‘spouse employ situation: unemp-looking - Which of the following
best describes

s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in
partner>> current situation?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1139 98.3 98.3 98.3
11Yes 20 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

kdas5 ‘spouse employ situation: unemp-not look - Which of the
following best describes

s <<pipe in name of spouse-
live-in partner>> current situation?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1147 99.0 99.0 99.0
11 Yes 12 1.0 1.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k4asb ‘spouse employ situation: retired - Which of the following best
describes

s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in
partner>> current situation?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1031 89.0 89.0 89.0
11 Yes 128 11.0 11.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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kdas7 ‘spouse employ situation: at home - Which of the following best
describes s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in
partner>> current situation?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1130 97.5 97.5 97.5
11VYes 29 2.5 2.5 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k4as8 ‘spouse employ situation: else - Which of the following best
describes s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in
partner>> current situation?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1112 95.9 95.9 95.9
11Yes 47 4.1 4.1 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

kd4a ‘spouse employ situation: summary - Which of the following best
describes s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in
partner>> current situation?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 639 55.1 55.1 55.1
d 1 A l 55.2
.n 4 3 3 55.6
1 263 22.7 22.7 78.3
1-2 1 A 1 78.3
1-3 4 3 3 78.7
1-7 1 A A1 78.8
1-8 4 3 3 79.1
2 39 34 34 82.5
2-3 3 3 3 82.7
2-6 5 A4 A 83.2
2-8 4 3 3 83.5
3 8 7 7 84.2
3-1 1 1 1 84.3
3-2 4 3 3 84.6
3-4-7 1 A 1 84.7
3-5-8 2 2 2 84.9
4 12 1.0 1.0 85.9
4-1 1 A l 86.0
4-3 A A 86.1
5 3 3 86.4
5-7 1 1 1 86.5
6 103 8.9 8.9 95.3
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6-2 3 3 3 95.6
6-5 1 A 1 95.7
6-7 5 4 A4 96.1
6-7-8 1 Nl 1 96.2
6-8 5 A4 A4 96.6
7 11 9 .9 97.6
7-2 2 2 2 97.8
7-8 2 2 2 97.9
8 24 2.1 2.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
kda_other ‘other spouse employment situation’

k4b ‘spouse how many hours worked on average - About how many hours
a week does <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in partner>>
work on average?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 3 1 A 3 3
6 2 2 .6 .9
8 5 4 1.5 2.4
10 3 3 .9 33
12 4 3 1.2 4.5
15 5 A4 1.5 6.0
16 3 3 .9 6.9
17 1 A 3 7.2
20 17 15 5.1 12.3
21 1 A 3 12.6
22 2 2 .6 13.2
24 3 3 .9 14.1
25 6 .5 1.8 15.9
30 17 1.5 5.1 21.0
32 1 Nl 3 21.3
35 17 15 5.1 26.4
36 2 2 .6 27.0
38 2 2 .6 27.6
40 117 10.1 35.1 62.8
42 3 1.2 64.0
43 1 A 3 64.3
44 2 .6 64.9
45 27 2.3 8.1 73.0
46 2 .6 73.6
48 1 Nl 3 73.9
50 44 3.8 13.2 87.1
54 1 A 3 87.4
55 4 1.5 88.9
60 26 2.2 7.8 96.7
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65 2 2 .6 97.3

70 7 .6 2.1 99.4
80 2 2 .6 100.0
Total 333 28.7 100.0
Missing  System 826 71.3
Total 1159 100.0
kd4c ‘spouse how work - Is <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in partner>>self-
employed, work for someone else, or both?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Self-employed 55 4.7 16.5 16.5
2 2 Working for someone 262 22.6 78.4 94.9
else
3 3 Both 14 1.2 4.2 99.1
4 4 Other: ~k4c_other 3 3 .9 100.0
Total 334 28.8 100.0
Missing  System 825 71.2
Total 1159 100.0
kdc_other ‘other spouse how work’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 825 71.2 71.2 71.2
.e 331 28.6 28.6 99.7
independnet 1 | i 99.8
contractor
Nannie 1 1 1 99.9
Partnership 1 1 1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
K4d: ‘spouse type of work - What kind of work does <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in
partner>> do?’
kd4e ‘spouse full time part time school- Is <<pipe in name of
spouse-live-in partner>> going to school full-time or part-time?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Full-time 18 1.6 75.0 75.0
2 2 Part-time 6 .5 25.0 100.0
Total 24 2.1 100.0
Missing  System 1135 97.9
Total 1159 100.0
Kaf: ‘Unempl spouse type of work did - What kind of work did <<pipe in name of

spouse-live-in partner>> do just before he-she became unemployed?’
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kaf_1 ‘spouse how long unemployed - About how many months has it
been since <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in partner>>
became unemployed?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid -6 1 A 4.5 4.5
0 1 A 4.5 9.1
1 3 3 13.6 22.7
3 1 A 4.5 27.3
4 2 2 9.1 36.4
5 1 A 4.5 40.9
6 2 2 9.1 50.0
10 1 Nl 4.5 54.5
11 1 A 4.5 59.1
12 4 3 18.2 77.3
14 1 A 4.5 81.8
18 1 A 4.5 86.4
21 1 A 4.5 90.9
84 1 A 4.5 95.5
177 1 A 4.5 100.0
Total 22 1.9 100.0

Missing  System 1137 98.1

Total 1159 100.0

Note: -6 should be redefined.

K4g: ‘retired spouse type of work did - What kind of work did

live-in partner>> [mainly] do just before he-she retired?’

kdg_1 ‘spouse how long retired - About how many years has
<<pipe in name of spouse-live-in partner>> been

retired?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 7 .6 5.7 5.7
1 10 .9 8.1 13.8
2 13 1.1 10.6 24.4
3 8 7 6.5 30.9
4 8 7 6.5 374
5 10 .9 8.1 45.5
6 4 3 33 48.8
7 8 7 6.5 55.3
8 5 4 4.1 59.3
S 9 .8 7.3 66.7
10 8 7 6.5 73.2
11 1 A .8 74.0
12 5 4 4.1 78.0
13 1 Nl .8 78.9

<<pipe in name of spouse-
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14 1 A .8 79.7
15 8 7 6.5 86.2
16 1 A .8 87.0
17 5 4 4.1 91.1
18 2 2 1.6 92.7
20 1 1 .8 93.5
21 2 2 1.6 95.1
24 1 Nl .8 95.9
30 1 Nl 8 96.7
31 1 Nl .8 97.6
34 1 Nl .8 98.4
40 1 A 8 99.2
2002 1 A .8 100.0
Total 123 10.6 100.0

Missing  System 1036 89.4

Total 1159 100.0

k4h_1 ‘At-home spouse ever full time job - Did <<pipe in

name of spouse-live-in partner>>ever have a full-time job?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11VYes 18 1.6 100.0 100.0

Missing  System 1141 98.4

Total 1159 100.0

k4h_2 ‘At-home spouse how long since worked - About how many years
has it been since <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in
partner>> worked?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 1 A 5.6 5.6
2 3 3 16.7 22.2
4 1 A 5.6 27.8
5 3 3 16.7 44.4
7 1 A 5.6 50.0
9 1 A 5.6 55.6
10 1 Nl 5.6 61.1
15 1 Nl 5.6 66.7
17 2 2 11.1 77.8
22 1 A 5.6 83.3
25 2 2 11.1 94.4
28 1 A 5.6 100.0
Total 18 1.6 100.0

Missing  System 1141 98.4

Total 1159 100.0
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k5 ‘hispanic, latino or spanish origin - Are you of Hispanic, Latino or

Spanish origin?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 121 10.4 10.5 10.5
22 No 1035 89.3 89.5 100.0
Total 1156 99.7 100.0
Missing  System 3 3
Total 1159 100.0
k6s1 ‘kbs1 race: white - What is your race?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 333 28.7 28.7 28.7
11VYes 826 71.3 71.3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
k6s2 ‘kbs2 race: black - What is your race?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1077 92.9 92.9 92.9
11VYes 82 7.1 7.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
k6s3 ‘race: Am Ind - What is your race?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1134 97.8 97.8 97.8
11VYes 25 2.2 2.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
k6s4 ‘race: Asian - What is your race?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 963 83.1 83.1 83.1
11VYes 196 16.9 16.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
k6s5 ‘race: vol Latino - What is your race?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1136 98.0 98.0 98.0
11VYes 23 2.0 2.0 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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k6s6 ‘race: other - What is your race?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1067 92.1 92.1 92.1
11 Yes 92 7.9 7.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
K6_other ‘race: other - What is your race?’

k7 ‘spouse hispanic latino - Is <<pipe in name of spouse-
live-in partner>> of Hispanic, Latino or Spanish origin?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Yes 53 4.6 10.3 10.3
22 No 462 39.9 89.4 99.6
8 2 2 4 100.0
Total 517 44.6 100.0

Missing  System 642 55.4

Total 1159 100.0

k8s1 ‘spouse race: white - What is
spouse-live-in partner>> race?’

s <<pipe in name of

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 789 68.1 68.1 68.1
11 Yes 370 31.9 31.9 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k8s2 ‘spouse race: black - What is
spouse-live-in partner>> race?’

s <<pipe in name of

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1133 97.8 97.8 97.8
11VYes 26 2.2 2.2 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k8s3 ‘spouse race: Am Ind - What is
of spouse-live-in partner>> race?’

s <<pipe in name

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1149 99.1 99.1 99.1
11Yes 10 .9 .9 100.0

Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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S use race: Asian - is
k8s4 ‘spouse race: Asian - What
spouse-live-in partner>> race?’

s <<pipe in name of

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1077 92.9 92.9 92.9
11 Yes 82 7.1 7.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
k8s5 ‘spouse race: vol Latino - What is s <<pipe in
name of spouse-live-in partner>> race?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1142 98.5 98.5 98.5
11VYes 17 1.5 1.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k8s6 ‘spouse race: other - What is
spouse-live-in partner>> race?’

s <<pipe in name of

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1106 95.4 95.4 95.4
11VYes 53 4.6 4.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
k8 ‘spouse race: summary - What is s <<pipe in name
of spouse-live-in partner>> race?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 640 55.2 55.2 55.2
d 2 2 2 55.4
.e 1 A A 55.5
.n 2 2 2 55.7
1 351 30.3 30.3 85.9
1-3 1 1 1 86.0
1-4 6 5 .5 86.5
1-5 1 1 A 86.6
1-6 2 2 2 86.8
1-8 1 A Nl 86.9
2 16 1.4 1.4 88.3
2-1 1 1 Nl 88.4
2-3 2 2 2 88.5
2-6 2 2 2 88.7
3 1 1 1 88.8
3-1 1 1 Nl 88.9
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69 6.0 6.0 94.8
4-1 2 2 95.0
4-6 1 N i 95.1
12 1.0 1.0 96.1
42 3.6 3.6 99.7
6-2 1 i Nt 99.8
6-3 1 Nl 1 99.9
1 A 1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
k8_other ‘spouse other race - What is s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in partner>>
race?’
k9a ‘country born - In what country were you born?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11US.A. 979 84.5 84.6 84.6
2 2 Canada 11 .9 1.0 85.6
3 3 China (including 26 2.2 2.2 87.8
Taiwan)
55 Germany 5 4 A4 88.2
7 7 India 14 1.2 1.2 89.5
8 8 Iran 4 3 3 89.8
9 9 Japan 4 3 3 90.1
10 10 Korea 4 3 3 90.5
11 11 Mexico 2 2 2 90.7
12 12 Philippines 12 1.0 1.0 91.7
13 13 U.K. 12 1.0 1.0 92.7
14 14 Vietnam 5 4 4 93.2
15 15 Other: 79 6.8 6.8 100.0
Total 1157 99.8 100.0
Missing  System 2 2
Total 1159 100.0
k9a_other ‘country born - in what country were you born?’

k9b ‘state born - In which state were you born?’
k9c ‘years lived in California - How many years, all together, have you lived in California?’

k9d ‘moved to US’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Age: ~k9d_age 981 84.6 84.6 84.6
1 A i 84.7
167 14.4 14.4 99.1
1-96 1 A A 99.2
96 8 7 7 99.9
96-1 1 A A 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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k9d_age ‘age moved to US’

k9e ‘naturalized US citizen - Are you a US citizen?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11VYes 122 10.5 69.3 69.3
22 No 49 4.2 27.8 97.2
3 3 Other: ~k9e_other 5 4 2.8 100.0
Total 176 15.2 100.0
Missing  System 983 84.8
Total 1159 100.0
k9e_other ‘other us citizen’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 980 84.6 84.6 84.6
.e 174 15.0 15.0 99.6
Green card 1 i A 99.7
Permanant Resident 1 | 1 99.7
Resident 2 2 2 99.9
Resident Alien 1 A A 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
k9e_other ‘other us citizen’

k10a ‘person who votes - Are you a person who manages to vote in most elections,
manages to vote in some elections, or usually does not vote?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Most elections 794 68.5 72.2 72.2
2 2 Some elections 180 15.5 16.4 88.6
3 3 Usually doesnt vote 113 9.7 10.3 98.9
4 4 [Int:] Volunteered: 12 1.0 1.1 100.0
Other: ~k10a_other
Total 1099 94.8 100.0
Missing  System 60 5.2
Total 1159 100.0
k10a_other ‘other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 539 46.5 46.5 46.5
.e 608 52.5 52.5 99.0
All 1 Nl 1 99.1
Always and in-person 1 A N 99.1
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Always vote 1 A i 99.2

has only voted in 1 A i 99.3
presidential elections.

| chose to not vote 1 A i 99.4
| use to vote but not any 1 A i 99.5
more

| used to vote all the time 1 A i 99.6

and then | stopped and |
never vote now unless
there's a measure or
something | really feel
strongly about, but as far
as leadership, | don't

vote.

| vote every election 1 il 1 99.7
| vote in every election 1 A i 99.7
| voted once, in the past 1 A i 99.8
election my ballot went to

sf address

mostly doesn't because of 1 A i 99.9
travel

not afffiliated 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k10b ‘democrat, republican, other - Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as a
Democrat, a Republican, or something else?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Democrat 790 68.2 69.6 69.6
2 2 Republican 102 8.8 9.0 78.6
3 3 Something else: 243 21.0 21.4 100.0
~k10b_other
Total 1135 97.9 100.0
Missing  System 24 2.1
Total 1159 100.0
k11 ‘country spouse born - In what country was <<pipe in name of
spouse-live-in partner>> born?’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11US.A. 416 35.9 80.6 80.6
2 2 Canada 3 3 .6 81.2
3 3 China (including 9 .8 1.7 82.9
Taiwan)
55 Germany 4 3 .8 83.7
7 7 India 8 7 1.6 85.3
8 8 lran 2 2 A4 85.7
99 Japan 1 A 2 85.9

137



10 10 Korea 1 1 2 86.0
11 11 Mexico 10 .9 1.9 88.0
12 12 Philippines 11 .9 2.1 90.1
13 13 U.K. 5 4 1.0 91.1
14 14 Vietnam 2 2 A4 91.5
15 15 Other: ~k11_other 44 3.8 8.5 100.0
Total 516 44.5 100.0

Missing  System 643 55.5

Total 1159 100.0

K11_other ‘other country spouse born’

k12 ‘country father born - In what country was your father born?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11US.A. 811 70.0 70.6 70.6
2 2 Canada 14 1.2 1.2 71.8
3 3 China (including 60 5.2 5.2 77.0
Taiwan)
4 4 El Salvador 3 3 3 77.3
55 Germany 10 9 9 78.2
6 6 Guatemala 1 A A 78.2
7 7 India 24 2.1 2.1 80.3
8 8 lran 10 9 9 81.2
9 9 Japan 7 .6 .6 81.8
10 10 Korea 8 7 7 82.5
11 11 Mexico 27 2.3 2.3 84.9
12 12 Philippines 23 2.0 2.0 86.9
13 13 U.K. 14 1.2 1.2 88.1
14 14 Vietnam 15 1.3 1.3 89.4
15 15 Other: ~k12_other 122 10.5 10.6 100.0
Total 1149 99.1 100.0

Missing  System 10 .9

Total 1159 100.0

K12_other ‘other father spouse born’

k13 ‘country mother born - In what country was your mother born?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11US.A. 805 69.5 69.8 69.8

2 2 Canada 20 1.7 1.7 71.6

3 3 China (including 61 5.3 5.3 76.8

Taiwan)

4 4 El Salvador 5 A4 4 77.3

55 Germany 11 .9 1.0 78.2

6 6 Guatemala 1 i A 78.3

7 7 India 21 1.8 1.8 80.1



8 8 Iran 8 7 7 80.8

9 9 Japan 4 3 3 81.2
10 10 Korea 7 .6 .6 81.8
11 11 Mexico 29 2.5 2.5 84.3
12 12 Philippines 28 2.4 2.4 86.7
13 13 U.K. 14 1.2 1.2 87.9
14 14 Vietnam 21 1.8 1.8 89.8
15 15 Other: ~k13_other 118 10.2 10.2 100.0
Total 1153 99.5 100.0

Missing  System 6 .5

Total 1159 100.0

K13_other ‘other country mother born’

k15 ‘religion - What is your religion, if any? [Int:] Is it Protestant, Catholic, Jewish, Muslim,
Buddhist, some other religion, or no religion?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Protestant 141 12.2 12.3 12.3
2 2 Catholic 185 16.0 16.1 28.3
3 3 Jewish 67 5.8 5.8 34.1
4 4 Muslim 10 .9 .9 35.0
5 5 Buddhist 48 4.1 4.2 39.2
6 6 Other: Specify: 228 19.7 19.8 59.0
~k15_other
7 7 No religion 472 40.7 41.0 100.0
Total 1151 99.3 100.0

Missing  System 8 7

Total 1159 100.0

k15_other ‘other religion’

k16 ‘raised religion - What religion were raised you in, if any? [Int:] Was it Protestant,
Catholic, Jewish, Muslim, Buddhist, some other religion, or no religion?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Protestant 238 20.5 20.7 20.7
2 2 Catholic 363 31.3 31.5 52.2
3 3 Jewish 87 7.5 7.6 59.7
4 4 Muslim 11 .9 1.0 60.7
55 Buddhist 28 2.4 2.4 63.1
6 6 Other: Specify: 212 18.3 18.4 81.5
~k16_other
7 7 No religion 213 18.4 18.5 100.0
Total 1152 99.4 100.0
Missing  System 7 .6

Total 1159 100.0




K16_other

k17 ‘spouse religion - What is

‘other raised religion’

partner>> religion, if any?’

s <<pipe in name of spouse-live-in

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Protestant 65 5.6 12.6 12.6
2 2 Catholic 98 8.5 19.0 31.6
3 3 Jewish 26 2.2 5.0 36.6
4 4 Muslim 7 .6 1.4 38.0
5 5 Buddhist 11 9 2.1 40.1
6 6 Other: Specify: 88 7.6 17.1 57.2
~k17_other
7 7 No religion 221 19.1 42.8 100.0
Total 516 44.5 100.0

Missing  System 643 55.5

Total 1159 100.0

k17_other ‘other spouse religion’

k18 ‘spouse raised religion - What is the religion in which

of spouse-live-in partner>> was raised, if any?’

<<pipe in name

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11 Protestant 108 9.3 21.1 21.1
2 2 Catholic 177 15.3 34.6 55.8
3 3 Jewish 33 2.8 6.5 62.2
4 4 Muslim 7 .6 14 63.6
5 5 Buddhist 14 1.2 2.7 66.3
6 6 Other: Specify: 91 7.9 17.8 84.1
~k18 other
7 7 No religion 81 7.0 15.9 100.0
Total 511 441 100.0

Missing  System 648 55.9

Total 1159 100.0

k18_other ‘other spouse raised religion’

k19 ‘active in religious organization - Do you belong to or are you active in a particular
church, synagogue, temple, or other religious organization?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 11Yes 295 25.5 25.6 25.6

22 No 852 73.5 73.8 99.4

3 3 [Int:] Volunteered: 7 .6 .6 100.0

Other answer:

~k19_other

Total 1154 99.6 100.0
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Missing  System 5 4
Total 1159 100.0
k19_other ‘active in religious organizations, other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
.e 640 55.2 55.2 99.4
Buddhist community 1 A i 99.5
go to but don't really 1 A N 99.6
belong
| dabble in and out 1 1 i 99.7
New Creation 1 1 1 99.7
Oneness 1 | 1 99.8
spiritalist 1 A N 99.9
Unitarian Universalist 1 A i 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k20 ‘how often attend religious services - In the last year or so, about how often did you
attend religious services?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 About every week or 165 14.2 14.3 14.3
more
2 2 A couple of times a 82 7.1 7.1 214
month or so
3 3 Several times a year 100 8.6 8.7 30.1
4 4 A few times a year or 276 23.8 24.0 54.1
less
55 Not at all 523 45.1 45.4 99.5
6 6 [Int:] Volunteered: 6 .5 .5 100.0
Other answer:
~k20_other
Total 1152 99.4 100.0
Missing  System 7 .6
Total 1159 100.0
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k20_other ‘how often attend religious services, other’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
.e 641 55.3 55.3 99.5
funeral? 1 A i 99.6
never 1 il 1 99.7
once 2 2 2 99.8
wedding and a funeral 1 A 1 99.9
Work at Catholic school 1 A 1 100.0
so go often
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

k21a ‘family income - approximately what was the total income of your household
(excluding roommates or boarders) in 2013 before taxes or deductions?’

Note: This question asked only of respondents in multi-person households. Those living alone
were skipped to the question about personal income. Thus, a complete measure of household
income would include the personal income reports of those living alone.

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 A Under $15,000 12 1.0 2.4 2.4
2 2 B $15,000 to $24,999 16 1.4 3.2 5.6
33 C$25,000 to $34,999 14 1.2 2.8 8.3
4 4 D $35,000 to $44,999 19 1.6 3.8 12.1
55 E $45,000 to $59,999 42 3.6 8.3 20.4
6 6 F $60,000 to $74,999 59 5.1 11.7 32.1
7 7 G $75,000 to $99,999 59 5.1 11.7 43.8
8 8 H $100,000 to 72 6.2 14.3 58.1
$124,999
9915 125,000 to 39 3.4 7.7 65.9
$149,999
10 10 J $150,000 to 70 6.0 13.9 79.8
$199,999
11 11 K $200,000 to 56 4.8 11.1 90.9
$299,999
12 12 L $300,000 to 27 2.3 5.4 96.2
$499,999
13 13 M $500,000 or 19 1.6 3.8 100.0
more
Total 504 43.5 100.0
Missing  System 655 56.5
Total 1159 100.0
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k21b ‘approximate family income - Can you at least tell us whether your total

household income in 2013 was lower or higher than about $80,000?’
Note: asked of those who refused k21a.

Frequency

Percent

Valid Percent

Cumulative
Percent

Valid 11 Lower
2 2 Higher
3 3 About $80,000
Total

Missing  System

Total

100.0

55.6
88.9
100.0

k22a ‘personal income - What about the income that you personally make?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 A Under $15,000 287 24.8 25.2 25.2
2 2 B $15,000 to $24,999 129 11.1 11.3 36.6
33 € $25,000 to $34,999 100 8.6 8.8 45.4
4 4 D $35,000 to $44,999 83 7.2 7.3 52.7
55 E $45,000 to $59,999 119 10.3 10.5 63.1
6 6 F $60,000 to $74,999 121 10.4 10.6 73.8
7 7 G $75,000 to $99,999 102 8.8 9.0 82.8
8 8 H $100,000 to 86 7.4 7.6 90.3
$124,999
9915125,000 to 28 2.4 2.5 92.8
$149,999
10 10 J $150,000 to 43 3.7 3.8 96.6
$199,999
11 11 K $200,000 to 24 2.1 2.1 98.7
$299,999
12 12 L $300,000 to 7 .6 .6 99.3
$499,999
13 13 M $500,000 or 8 7 7 100.0
more
Total 1137 98.1 100.0
Missing  System 22 1.9
Total 1159 100.0
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k22b ‘approximate personal income - Can you at least tell us whether your
own personal income in 2013 was higher or lower than about $50,000?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Lower 5 4 71.4 71.4
2 2 Higher 2 2 28.6 100.0
Total 7 .6 100.0
Missing  System 1152 99.4
Total 1159 100.0

k24 ‘plans to move - Do you have any plans to move in the next year and a half?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11Yes 187 16.1 16.2 16.2
22 No 767 66.2 66.6 82.9
8 8 Dont know 197 17.0 17.1 100.0
Total 1151 99.3 100.0
Missing  System 8 7

Total

1159 100.0

k25 ‘open to short interviews - We would like to know whether you would be open to
participating in one or two short interviews between now and then. Would you?’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Yes 1098 94.7 95.4 95.4
22 No 41 3.5 3.6 99.0
3 3 [Int:] Other (e.g., i 12 1.0 1.0 100.0
depends): ~k25_other
Total 1151 99.3 100.0
Missing  System 8 7
Total 1159 100.0
k25_other ‘k25_other’
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 512 44.2 44.2 44.2
d 2 2 2 44.3
.e 629 54.3 54.3 98.6
n 3 3 3 98.9
r 1 A 1 99.0
email 1 A 1 99.1
| suppose 1 il 1 99.1
If | am not busy at the 1 A 1 99.2
moment
If I'm in town. 1 A 1 99.3
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if they are needed 1 A i 99.4

if you want. if it's 1 A 1 99.5
necessary

it depends on how long 1 A 1 99.6
may depend on the time. 1 A 1 99.7
Maybe 1 A 1 99.7
Not big on phones but 1 A 1 99.8
you can try.

Probably 1 A N 99.9
Yes but make sure to 1 A i 100.0
identify as UC because |

get asked to do a lot of

studies.

Total 1159 100.0 100.0

Note: end of respondent survey.
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INTERVIEWER PROVIDED DATA

(and thus either missing or zero for the web cases)

inl ‘level of engagement - Would you say that the respondent was...’

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Very cooperative, 579 50.0 90.8 90.8
engaged, forthcoming
2 2 Somewhat 52 4.5 8.2 98.9
cooperative
3 3 Somewhat reluctant, 5 4 8 99.7
disengaged
4 4 Very reluctant, 2 2 3 100.0
uncooperative, resistant
Total 638 55.0 100.0
Missing  System 521 45.0
Total 1159 100.0
in2 level of understanding
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Clearly understood 563 48.6 88.1 88.1
just about all the
questions
2 2 Basically understood 66 5.7 10.3 98.4
them
3 3 Had some trouble 8 7 1.3 99.7
understanding parts of
the survey
4 4 Had a lot of trouble 2 2 3 100.0
understanding the survey
Total 639 55.1 100.0
Missing  System 520 44.9
Total 1159 100.0
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in3 level of honesty

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Always frank and 564 48.7 90.1 90.1
honest
2 2 Mostly frank and 52 4.5 8.3 98.4
honest
3 3 Often guarded and 8 7 1.3 99.7
evasive
4 4 Very guarded and 2 2 3 100.0
evasive
Total 626 54.0 100.0
Missing  System 533 46.0
Total 1159 100.0
in4 level of comfort
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 very comfortable with 502 43.3 80.1 80.1
the survey
2 2 pretty comfortable 102 8.8 16.3 96.3
with it
3 3 Sometimes 22 1.9 3.5 99.8
uncomfortable
4 4 Very uncomfortable 1 A 2 100.0
Total 627 54.1 100.0
Missing  System 532 45.9
Total 1159 100.0
in5 weight appeareance
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Slim, or underweight 113 9.7 17.9 17.9
2 2 Average weight 413 35.6 65.3 83.2
3 3 Overweight 94 8.1 14.9 98.1
4 4 Obese 12 1.0 1.9 100.0
Total 632 54.5 100.0
Missing  System 527 455
Total 1159 100.0
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in6 physical appearance

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Very attractive 108 9.3 17.2 17.2
2 2 Attractive 188 16.2 29.9 47.1
3 3 About average 307 26.5 48.8 95.9
4 4 Not very 26 2.2 4.1 100.0
attractive
Total 629 54.3 100.0
Missing  System 530 45.7
Total 1159 100.0
in7 skin color
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 167 14.4 26.1 26.1
22 314 27.1 49.0 75.0
33 84 7.2 13.1 88.1
44 26 2.2 4.1 92.2
55 16 14 2.5 94.7
66 23 2.0 3.6 98.3
77 9 .8 14 99.7
88 2 2 3 100.0
Total 641 55.3 100.0
Missing  System 518 44.7
Total 1159 100.0
In8 anything else?: text
s1s1 location interview: sitting room
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 830 71.6 71.6 71.6
11 Yes 329 28.4 28.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s1s2 location interview: kitchen
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1115 96.2 96.2 96.2
11 Yes 44 3.8 3.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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s1s3 location interview: else inside

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1157 99.8 99.8 99.8
11 Yes 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s1s4 location interview: home outside
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1136 98.0 98.0 98.0
11 Yes 23 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s1s5 location interview: work/school
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1116 96.3 96.3 96.3
11 Yes 43 3.7 3.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s1s6 location interview: commercial
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1034 89.2 89.2 89.2
11 Yes 125 10.8 10.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s1s7 location interview: public
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1126 97.2 97.2 97.2
11 Yes 33 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s1s8 location interview: other place
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1112 95.9 95.9 95.9
11 Yes 47 4.1 4.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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sl location interview: summary

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 518 44.7 44.7 44.7
.e 4 3 3 45.0
1 327 28.2 28.2 73.3
1-2 2 2 2 73.4
2 41 3.5 3.5 77.0
3 2 2 2 77.1
4 21 1.8 1.8 78.9
4-2 1 A Nl 79.0
4-8 1 A Nl 79.1
5 43 3.7 3.7 82.8
6 121 10.4 10.4 93.3
6-7 1 A A 934
6-8 2 2 2 93.5
7 30 2.6 2.6 96.1
7-6 1 A Nl 96.2
7-8 1 1 i 96.3
8 43 3.7 3.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s1_other location interview: explain other: text
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 518 44.7 44.7 44.7
.e 594 51.3 51.3 95.9
2 coffee shops 1 A i 96.0
building conference room 1 A i 96.1
Club house 1 A i 96.2
Coffee shop 1 A i 96.3
community room in 1 A A 96.4
apartment building
Conference Room 1 A i 96.5
Dialysis Facility 1 A il 96.5
halfway house 1 A N 96.6
leasing office of complex 1 A N 96.7
library 3 3 3 97.0
Library 5 4 4 97.4
Nexant 3 3 3 97.7
Nexant office 15 1.3 1.3 99.0
Nexant Office 1 1 1 99.1
Nexant office, downtown 1 1 1 99.1
SF
private room at a senior 1 Nl 1 99.2

center
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Public Library 2 2 2 99.4
R's building common area 1 1 1 99.5
Recreation Room of 1 1 1 99.6
complex that she lived-
she reserved it for the
interview
Senior Center 1 1 1 99.7
senior citizen center 1 1 1 99.7
Strangers 1 1 1 99.8
work office 1 1 1 99.9
Work place (Homeless 1 1 1 100.0
shelter)
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s2s0 who present: no one
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 711 61.3 61.3 61.3
11 Yes 448 38.7 38.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s2s1 who present: spouse
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1112 95.9 95.9 95.9
11 Yes 47 4.1 4.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s2s2 who present: child
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1137 98.1 98.1 98.1
11 Yes 22 1.9 1.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s2s3 who present: parent
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1150 99.2 99.2 99.2
11 Yes 9 .8 .8 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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s2s4 who present: other hh

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1145 98.8 98.8 98.8
11VYes 14 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s2s5 who present: neighbor
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1156 99.7 99.7 99.7
11VYes 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s2s6 who present: friend
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1156 99.7 99.7 99.7
11 Yes 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s2s7 who present: coworker
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1155 99.7 99.7 99.7
11VYes 4 3 3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s2s8 who present: other
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1061 915 91.5 91.5
11VYes 98 8.5 8.5 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s2 who present: summary
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 518 44.7 44.7 44.7
.e 7 .6 .6 45.3
0 448 38.7 38.7 84.0
1 41 35 3.5 87.5
1-2 3 3 3 87.7
1-4 1 Nl 1 87.8
1-5-8 1 A 1 87.9
1-8 1 A 1 88.0
2 17 1.5 1.5 89.5
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2-4 1 A 1 89.6
2-8 1 A 1 89.6
3 7 .6 .6 90.3
3-4 2 2 2 90.4
4 9 .8 .8 91.2
4-8 1 A Nl 91.3
5 2 2 2 91.5
6 2 2 2 91.6
7 3 3 3 91.9
7-8 1 A 1 92.0
8 92 7.9 7.9 99.9
8-6 1 A Nl 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3sl interruptions: people
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1125 97.1 97.1 97.1
11VYes 34 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3s2 interruptions: calls
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1106 95.4 95.4 95.4
11VYes 53 4.6 4.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3s3 interruptions: texts
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1146 98.9 98.9 98.9
11VYes 13 1.1 1.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3s4 interruptions: breaks
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1143 98.6 98.6 98.6
11VYes 16 1.4 1.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3s5 interruptions: other
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 1083 93.4 93.4 93.4
11VYes 76 6.6 6.6 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
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s3s6 interruptions: None

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 00 No 671 57.9 57.9 57.9
11VYes 488 42.1 42.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3 interruptions: summary
Cumulative
Frequency = Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 518 44.7 44.7 44.7
.e 2 2 2 44.9
1 20 1.7 1.7 46.6
1-2 4 3 3 46.9
1-2-3-4 1 i A 47.0
1-2-3-4-5 1 i A 47.1
1-2-4 1 i A 47.2
1-3-4 1 Nl Nl 47.3
1-3-5 1 Nl Nl 47.4
1-4-5 2 2 2 47.5
1-5 1 A A 47.6
2 33 2.8 2.8 50.5
2-1 1 Nl Nl 50.6
2-1-5 1 i A 50.6
2-3 2 2 2 50.8
2-3-4 1 Nl Nl 50.9
2-4 2 2 2 51.1
2-5 5 A4 4 51.5
3 4 3 3 51.9
3-2 1 A Nl 51.9
4 4 3 3 52.3
4-5 3 3 3 52.5
5 61 5.3 5.3 57.8
5-3 1 i A 57.9
6 488 42.1 42.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3_people interruptions: people #
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 518 44.7 44.7 44.7
.e 607 52.4 52.4 97.1
1 Nl 1 97.2
1 23 2.0 2.0 99.1
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1 Waitress 1 A 1 99.2
2 4 3 3 99.6
3 4 3 3 99.9
son came out and 1 A N 100.0
introduced himself
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3_calls interruptions: calls #
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 518 44.7 44.7 44.7
.e 588 50.7 50.7 95.4
0 1 A A 95.5
1 38 33 3.3 98.8
2 9 .8 .8 99.6
3 3 3 3 99.8
4 2 2 2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3_texts interruptions: texts #
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 518 44.7 44.7 44.7
.e 628 54.2 54.2 98.9
0 2 2 2 99.1
1 6 .5 .5 99.6
2 2 2 2 99.7
3 3 3 3 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
s3_breaks interruptions: breaks #
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 518 44.7 44.7 44.7
.e 625 53.9 53.9 98.6
0 2 2 2 98.8
1 7 6 .6 99.4
2 5 4 A4 99.8
3 1 1 A 99.9
bathroom 1 1 Nl 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
S3_other interruptions: other explanation
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SECTION HO

hol Description of home

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Single-family house 242 20.9 54.6 54.6
2 2 Duplex or town house 38 3.3 8.6 63.2
3 3 Apartment in small 50 4.3 11.3 74.5
building
4 4 Apartment in large 64 5.5 14.4 88.9
building
6 6 Other: ~hol_other 49 4.2 11.1 100.0
Total 443 38.2 100.0
Missing  System 716 61.8
Total 1159 100.0
hol_other other Description of home
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 518 44.7 44.7 44.7
.e 592 51.1 51.1 95.8
apartment in a smaller 1 A i 95.9
building part of a larger
complex
Apartment in a smaller 1 1 i 95.9
building part of a larger
complex
Carriage apartment, owns 1 1 1 96.0
house and back unit, lives
in back unit
Common area at 1 1 Nl 96.1
respondent's building.
Condo 1 1 i 96.2
did not see inside his 1 1 i 96.3
apartment but it was in a
larger building
Flat 1 1 1 96.4
interviewed at office in SF 1 1 N 96.5
financial district
low income housing 1 1 i 96.5
Mobile Hom3 1 1 1 96.6
Mobile Home 1 1 il 96.7
n/a 18 1.6 1.6 98.3
Nexant office, financial 1 1 A 98.4
district, SF
not applicable 7 .6 .6 99.0
Not applicable 5 4 4 99.4
office 1 1 Nl 99.5
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Office 1 A 1 99.6
part of a large spread out 1 A 1 99.7
complex
Senior Housing 1 il 1 99.7
Small cottage behind a 1 A 1 99.8
main house
we met at a town 1 A 1 99.9
center/park, very nice,
well maintained.
Work 1 Nl 1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
ho2 Furnishings
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Poor, tattered 27 2.3 6.4 6.4
2 2 Worn, but maintained 128 11.0 30.3 36.6
3 3 Tasteful, good 235 20.3 55.6 92.2
condition
4 4 Elegant 33 2.8 7.8 100.0
Total 423 36.5 100.0
Missing  System 736 63.5
Total 1159 100.0
ho3 Neatness of home
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 11 Pretty dirty, messy 35 3.0 8.3 8.3
2 2 Lived-in look, but not 111 9.6 26.2 344
dirty
3 3 Tidy and neat 185 16.0 43.6 78.1
4 4 Spotless, immaculate 93 8.0 21.9 100.0
Total 424 36.6 100.0
Missing  System 735 63.4
Total 1159 100.0
ho4 Description of neighborhood
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Quite dilapidated, not 18 1.6 3.9 3.9
well-kept
2 2 Modest, but generally 216 18.6 46.3 50.1
well-maintained
3 3 Attractive homes and 157 13.5 33.6 83.7

outdoor areas
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4 4 Looks wealthy and 76 6.6 16.3

exclusive

Total 467 40.3 100.0
Missing  System 692 59.7
Total 1159 100.0

100.0

tot_time_min Total time of main survey in minutes

scr_begintime Screener Begin Time (in this format: YYYY-MO-DD HR:MN:SE)
scr_endtime  Screener End Time (in this format: YYYY-MO-DD HR:MN:SE)

language INTERVIEW LANGUAGE

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 English 1158 99.9 99.9 99.9
2 Spanish 1 A A 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

numb_subsamp number of names drawn for the SUBSAMPLE(maximum 5)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 61 53 53 5.3
2 182 15.7 15.8 21.1
3 279 24.1 24.2 45.2
4 248 21.4 21.5 66.7
5 384 33.1 33.3 100.0
Total 1154 99.6 100.0
Missing  System 5 4
Total 1159 100.0
i_duration - time in minutes of the entire session.
nofnames number of names provided by respondent
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 2 2 2 2
1 5 4 4 .6
2 8 7 7 1.3
3 26 2.2 2.2 3.5
4 24 2.1 2.1 5.6
5 62 5.3 5.3 11.0
6 84 7.2 7.2 18.2
7 78 6.7 6.7 24.9
8 95 8.2 8.2 33.1
9 105 9.1 9.1 42.2
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10 100 8.6 8.6

11 118 10.2 10.2
12 85 7.3 7.3
13 70 6.0 6.0
14 69 6.0 6.0
15 65 5.6 5.6
16 48 4.1 4.1
17 35 3.0 3.0
18 28 2.4 2.4
19 16 1.4 1.4
20 10 .9 9
21 6 .5

22 7 .6 6
23 1 1 1
24 4 3 3
25 4 3 3
26 2 2 2
30 1 A 1
31 1 A A1
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

50.8
61.0
68.3
74.4
80.3
85.9
90.1
93.1
95.5
96.9
97.8
98.3
98.9
99.0
99.3
99.7
99.8
99.9
100.0

fb_flag Respondent recruited through Facebook, 21-30 year olds only

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 869 75.0 75.0 75.0
1 290 25.0 25.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

ref_flag respondent recruited through referral from other respondent,

21-30 year olds only

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 1124 97.0 97.0 97.0
1 35 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
audios has audiofile (subset of FTF cases)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 refused 233 20.1 36.0 36.0
1 did audio 414 35.7 64.0 100.0
Total 647 55.8 100.0
Missing 6 web 512 44.2
Total 1159 100.0
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time_less30 time spent less than 30 min

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 1145 98.8 98.8 98.8
1 14 1.2 1.2 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
time_less40 time spent less than 40 min
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 1030 88.9 88.9 88.9
1 129 111 11.1 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0
time_less60 time spent less than 60 min
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid O 502 43.3 43.3 433
1 657 56.7 56.7 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

time_less100 time spent less than 100 min run

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 42 3.6 3.6 3.6
1 1117 96.4 96.4 100.0
Total 1159 100.0 100.0

imputation_flag (regarding weighting)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 1146 98.9 99.1 99.1
1 10 9 .9 100.0
Total 1156 99.7 100.0
Missing  System 3 3
Total 1159 100.0

weight_demo -- Post-strat Weights Based on Demo - weighting to match Bay Area demographics

wt_dem_99r -- weight_demo trimmed by 1%

wt_dem_95r -- weight_demo trimmed by 5%

weight_demo_loc -- weight_demo that also corrects for stratified sampling according to regional location

(Recommended)

(does not apply to Facebook ore referral samples)
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PART II: Names (Alters) Variables

The names file consists of the alters named by the respondent (ego) in the name eliciting questions. Each alt

er

is assigned the prim_key identifier as its ego, with a suffix of the name number, which is the ID variable, so that

each record is an alter, for a total of 12,323 alters for the 1,159 egos. Because this file contains the ego
prim_key unique identifier, one can merge additional ego variables to this file. The file does contain several
variables from the main file: survey mode, agegroup, recruitment method (facebook or referral) and two
weight variables (see documentation).

Please see the User documentation for further clarification about using the names file.

The color codings are the same as the main file: purple font indicates variables that are more than 33 values,

and indicates variables that have been removed for confidentiality.
prim_key PRIMARY KEY - Respondent (Ego) unique identifier
ID Alter's unique identifier that combines primkey and name_nmbr2

name_number Number of name (within respondent case) —

corrected
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1143 9.3 9.3 9.3
2 1140 9.3 9.3 18.5
3 1133 9.2 9.2 27.7
4 1108 9.0 9.0 36.7
5 1084 8.8 8.8 45.5
6 1027 8.3 8.3 53.8
7 940 7.6 7.6 61.5
8 863 7.0 7.0 68.5
9 776 6.3 6.3 74.8
10 667 5.4 5.4 80.2
11 571 4.6 4.6 84.8
12 451 3.7 3.7 88.5
13 363 2.9 2.9 91.4
14 293 24 24 93.8
15 227 1.8 1.8 95.6
16 160 1.3 1.3 96.9
17 116 9 9 97.9
18 83 T 7 98.6
19 55 4 4 99.0
20 34 3 3 99.3
21 26 2 2 99.5
22 19 2 2 99.6
23 14 A A 99.8
24 13 A A 99.9
25 9 A A 99.9
26 4 .0 .0 100.0
27 1 .0 .0 100.0
28 1 .0 .0 100.0
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29
30
Total

1
1

.0
.0

12323 100.0

.0
.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

name_subnmbr This number identifies the names that were selected by
the program for the section D questions; ranges from 1 to 5. Else

equals m.d.
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1142 9.3 27.7 27.7
2 1078 8.7 26.2 53.9
3 899 7.3 21.8 75.7
4 619 5.0 15.0 90.7
5 383 3.1 9.3 100.0
Total 4121 33.4 100.0
Missing System 8202 66.6
Total 12323 100.0

Merged_Name Combines records from

duplicate names (when the

same person was listed with different names-- e.g., "Jim" and "Dad")
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 52 4 100.0 100.0
Missing  System 12271 99.6
Total 12323 100.0
a2b Name is Named as spouse
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 not named 11956 97.0 97.0 97.0
1 named 367 3.0 3.0 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
a3b Name is Named as romantic partner
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 not named 11965 97.1 97.1 97.1
1 named 358 2.9 2.9 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0

al2z Name_Number Named in household—number is order of naming.

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 879 7.1 53.4 53.4
2 396 3.2 241 77.5
3 204 1.7 12.4 89.9
4 90 4 5.5 95.4
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5 37 3 2.2 97.6
6 19 2 1.2 98.8
7 13 A .8 99.6
8 7 A 4 100.0
Total 1645 13.3 100.0
Missing System 10678 86.7
Total 12323 100.0
al2x Name Named in household—yes-no
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0no 10678 86.7 86.7 86.7
1yes 1645 13.3 13.3 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
b2a Name_Number Named as social companion—-order
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1128 9.2 17.1 17.1
2 1063 8.6 16.1 33.2
3 992 8.0 15.0 48.2
4 872 7.1 13.2 61.5
5 756 6.1 11.5 72.9
6 626 5.1 9.5 82.4
7 501 4.1 7.6 90.0
8 381 3.1 5.8 95.8
9 278 2.3 4.2 100.0
Total 6597 53.5 100.0
Missing  System 5726 46.5
Total 12323 100.0
b4a Name Number Named as confidant—order
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1050 8.5 27.8 27.8
2 893 7.2 23.6 51.4
3 738 6.0 19.5 70.9
4 536 4.3 14.2 85.1
5 346 2.8 9.2 94.3
6 216 1.8 5.7 100.0
Total 3779 30.7 100.0
Missing System 8544 69.3
Total 12323 100.0
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b5a Name Number Named as advisor—order

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1037 8.4 30.8 30.8
2 849 6.9 25.2 56.0
3 630 5.1 18.7 74.7
4 436 3.5 12.9 87.6
5 273 2.2 8.1 95.7
6 144 1.2 4.3 100.0
Total 3369 27.3 100.0
Missing  System 8954 72.7
Total 12323 100.0
b6b Name Number Named as practical house helper—order
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 819 6.6 36.5 36.5
2 598 4.9 26.7 63.2
3 389 3.2 17.4 80.6
4 223 1.8 10.0 90.5
5 139 11 6.2 96.7
6 73 .6 3.3 100.0
Total 2241 18.2 100.0
Missing  System 10082 81.8
Total 12323 100.0
b7c Name Number Named as injury helper—order
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1115 9.0 31.3 31.3
2 894 7.3 25.1 56.4
3 677 5.5 19.0 75.5
4 447 3.6 12.6 88.0
5 271 2.2 7.6 95.6
6 155 1.3 4.4 100.0
Total 3559 28.9 100.0
Missing System 8764 71.1
Total 12323 100.0
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b8a Name Number Named as person R helps—order

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 1111 9.0 24.0 24.0
2 1029 8.4 22.2 46.2
3 894 7.3 19.3 65.5
4 717 5.8 15.5 81.0
5 533 4.3 115 92.5
6 349 2.8 7.5 100.0
Total 4633 37.6 100.0

Missing System 7690 62.4

Total 12323 100.0

b9a Name Number Named as difficult—order
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 798 6.5 52.3 52.3
2 404 3.3 26.5 78.8
3 187 15 12.3 91.1
4 80 .6 5.2 96.3
5 34 3 2.2 98.6
6 22 2 1.4 100.0
Total 1525 124 100.0

Missing  System 10798 87.6

Total 12323 100.0

cla All connections to name—summary for each Name of the cla

codes that follow.

cla 1 Name is Spouse or partner

Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11806 95.8 96.8 96.8
1yes 394 3.2 3.2 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
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cla 2 Name is Romantic tie

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11810 95.8 96.8 96.8
1lyes 390 3.2 3.2 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 3 Name is Parent
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11302 91.7 92.6 92.6
1lyes 897 7.3 7.4 100.0
Total 12199 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 124 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 4 Name is Child
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11542 93.7 94.6 94.6
1yes 657 5.3 5.4 100.0
Total 12199 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 124 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 5 Name is Brother/sister
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11315 91.8 92.7 92.7
1lyes 885 7.2 7.3 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 6 Name is Other relative
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11108 90.1 91.0 91.0
1yes 1092 8.9 9.0 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
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cla 10 Name is Housemate roommate

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11293 91.6 92.6 92.6
1lyes 908 7.4 7.4 100.0
Total 12201 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 122 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 11 Name is Neighbor
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11531 93.6 94.5 94.5
1yes 669 5.4 55 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 12 Name - Know at work
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11033 89.5 90.4 90.4
1yes 1167 9.5 9.6 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 13 Name - Know at school
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11309 91.8 92.7 92.7
1yes 891 7.2 7.3 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 14 Name - Know at church
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11668 94.7 95.6 95.6
1lyes 532 4.3 4.4 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
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cla 20 Name is Friend

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 5167 41.9 42.4 42.4
lyes 7033 57.1 57.6 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 21 Name is Acquaintance
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 11708 95.0 96.0 96.0
1lyes 492 4.0 4.0 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 22 Name - Know another way
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 10925 88.7 89.5 89.5
1lyes 1275 10.3 10.5 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 23 Name is Step-parent
Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 12157 98.7 99.6 99.6
1yes 43 3 4 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 24 Name is Step-child
Cumulative
Frequency [ Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 12159 98.7 99.7 99.7
1yes 41 3 .3 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
cla 25 Name is Step-brother/step-sister
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0no 12184 98.9 99.9 99.9
1lyes 16 1 1 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
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cla 26 Name is Half-brother/half-sister

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 no 12154 98.6 99.6 99.6
1lyes 46 4 4 100.0
Total 12200 99.0 100.0
Missing 9 123 1.0
Total 12323 100.0
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 12323 100.0 100.0 100.0
clb Nsamesex Name same gender as R
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0Ono 4644 37.7 37.7 37.7
1lyes 7675 62.3 62.3 100.0
Total 12319 100.0 100.0
Missing 9 missing 4 .0
Total 12323 100.0
clc Nsameage Name about R’s age (+/- six years)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0no 5652 45.9 46.1 46.1
1lyes 6612 53.7 53.9 100.0
Total 12264 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 59 5
Total 12323 100.0
clc Nolder Name is older than R (GT 6 years older)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0no 9786 79.4 79.8 79.8
1lyes 2474 20.1 20.2 100.0
Total 12260 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 63 5
Total 12323 100.0
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c2a_Nmet Name met in last year

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0Ono 10713 86.9 87.4 87.4
1lyes 1551 12.6 12.6 100.0
Total 12264 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 59 5
Total 12323 100.0
c2b_Nclose Name R feels esp close to
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0Ono 6729 54.6 54.9 54.9
1lyes 5535 44.9 45.1 100.0
Total 12264 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 59 5
Total 12323 100.0
c2¢ N5minutes Name lives within five min drive
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0no 9860 80.0 80.4 80.4
1lyes 2404 19.5 19.6 100.0
Total 12264 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 59 5
Total 12323 100.0
c2d Nlhour Name lives over hour away
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0no 8967 72.8 73.1 73.1
lyes 3297 26.8 26.9 100.0
Total 12264 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 59 5
Total 12323 100.0
c2el Nsamework Name does or did same kind of work
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0Ono 8805 715 71.8 71.8
1yes 2002 16.2 16.3 88.1
8 not asked 1458 11.8 11.9 100.0
Total 12265 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 58 5
Total 12323 100.0
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c2e2 Nsameschool Name also goes to school

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0Ono 1111 9.0 9.0 9.0
1lyes 746 6.1 6.1 15.1
8 not asked 10465 84.9 84.9 100.0
Total 12322 100.0 100.0
Missing 9 missing 1 .0
Total 12323 100.0
c2e3 Nalsohome Name also cares for home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0Ono 3325 27.0 27.0 27.0
1lyes 129 1.0 1.0 28.1
8 not asked 8853 71.8 71.9 100.0
Total 12307 99.9 100.0
Missing 9 missing 16 A
Total 12323 100.0
c2e4 Nalsounemp Name also unemployed
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0Ono 856 6.9 6.9 6.9
1lyes 278 2.3 2.3 9.2
8 not asked 11186 90.8 90.8 100.0
Total 12320 100.0 100.0
Missing 9 missing 3 .0
Total 12323 100.0
c2f Nsamerel Name is same religion
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0no 6819 55.3 55.6 55.6
lyes 5445 44.2 44.4 100.0
Total 12264 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 59 5
Total 12323 100.0
c2g Nsamerace Name is same race-ethnicity
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0Ono 3626 29.4 29.6 29.6
lyes 8638 70.1 70.4 100.0
Total 12264 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 59 5
Total 12323 100.0
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c2h Ndifpolitics Name has DIFFERENT political opinions

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0Ono 10018 81.3 81.7 81.7
1lyes 2246 18.2 18.3 100.0
Total 12264 99.5 100.0
Missing 9 missing 59 5
Total 12323 100.0

SECTION D — Questions asked only of subsample names. (Other alters are coded as
missing data, blank, or zeros in these variables. A description of the algorithm that
selected the subsample names appears in the instrument documentation.)

dla Here is alist of ways that people meet. Which one of the following ways best
describes how you first met [

]]. Choose one.

asked only of subsample)

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1.00 Same family by birth
[for example, parents, 1217 9.9 29.5 29.5
children, siblings, cousins,
etc.]
2.00 Same family by 142 1.2 3.4 33.0
marriage [in-laws]
3.QO Grew up in the same 36 3 9 338
neighborhood
4.00 Met in grade school 217 18 53 39.1
or high school
5.00 Met in college or 351 o8 85 476
postgraduate program
6.00 Met as neighbors 219 1.8 5.3 52.9
7.00 Met at work 542 4.4 131 66.1
8.00 Met in church,
synagogue, temple, or 177 1.4 4.3 70.3
mosque
9.00 Met in another group 249 20 6.0 76.4
or organization
10.00 Met through a 352 2.9 8.5 84.9
friend
11.00 Met through my 103 8 25 87.4
spouse or partner
12_.00 Met through my 103 8 o5 89.9
child
13.00 Met online, on the 56 5 14 913
Internet
14.00 Other 339 2.8 8.2 99.5
98.00 DK 2 .0 .0 99.5
99.00 NA missing data --
not asked, blank 9 - = —
Total 4124 33.5 100.0
Missing System 8199 66.5
Total 12323 100.0
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Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 12323 100.0 100.0 100.0
dib
dlc Does sub-name have spouse
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 8293 67.3 67.3 67.3
11 2388 194 194 86.7
22 1533 124 124 99.1
8 DK 82 7 7 99.8
DK 7 A A 99.8
NA 20 2 2 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
d1f How often R sees sub-name
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 8215 66.7 66.7 66.7
1 At least once a day 301 2.4 24 69.1
2 at least once a week 1188 9.6 9.6 78.7
3 at least once a month 1238 10.0 10.0 88.8
;l;eSa?veral times during the 962 78 78 96.6
5 Once a year or less 331 2.7 2.7 99.3
6 never 69 .6 .6 99.8
NA 19 2 2 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
d1lg How often talks on phone to sub-name
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 8199 66.5 66.5 66.5
1 At least once a day 346 2.8 2.8 69.3
2 at least once a week 1293 10.5 10.5 79.8
3 at least once a month 1127 9.1 9.1 89.0
3esaerzveral times during the 638 59 59 94.2
5 Once a year or less 165 1.3 1.3 95.5
6 never 530 4.3 4.3 99.8
DK 5 .0 .0 99.8
NA 20 2 2 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
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d1lh How often R emails or texts sub-name

dlb About how many years have you known [selected names]

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 8199 66.5 66.5 66.5
1 At least once a day 603 4.9 4.9 71.4
2 at least once a week 1615 131 13.1 84.5
3 at least once a month 925 7.5 7.5 92.0
3e8a(reveral times during the 354 29 29 94.9
5 Once a year or less 56 5 5 95.4
6 never 551 4.5 4.5 99.8
DK 1 .0 .0 99.8
NA 19 2 2 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
dli Has sub-name had major life change
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 8199 66.5 66.5 66.5
1lyes 2062 16.7 16.7 83.3
2no 2010 16.3 16.3 99.6
DK 36 3 3 99.9
NA 16 A A 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 12323 100.0 100.0 100.0
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d1k R would fell obligated to help sub-name

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 8199 66.5 66.5 66.5
1 1 would feel ver
obligated y 1817 14.7 14.7 81.3
21 yvould feel somewhat 907 74 74 88.6
obligated
31 yvould feel a little 528 43 43 929
obligated
4 | would not feel 838 6.8 6.8 99.7
obligated
DK 8 A A 99.8
NA 22 2 2 100.0
RF 4 .0 .0 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
d1l Sub-name likely to ask for help
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 8199 66.5 66.5 66.5
1 definitely would ask 865 7.0 7.0 73.6
2 probably would 1267 10.3 10.3 83.8
3 probably would not 1492 12.1 12.1 95.9
4 definitely would not 462 3.7 3.7 99.7
DK 16 A A 99.8
NA 22 2 2 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0

Density Matrix Data: The variables below allow calculation of density measures for the subsample network and
of centrality measures for individual alters. Each valid subsample name has an entry for his/her connection to
each other alter (level of knowing as reported by the respondent), coded to the alters’ subsample numbers. (The
subsample ID number is fourth variable in the Names file). In a 5-person subsample, for example, the alter
assigned subsample number 1 will have a value for each of his/her connections to alters with subsample
numbers 2, 3, 4, and 5: n1_n2; n1_n3, n1_n4, n1_n5. Each nx_ny combination—each column for that
combination—is filled in twice, once for filled in twice, once for nx and once for ny. So, for example, subsample
name 5 will have an entry for n1_n5 as well (and for n2_n5, n3_n5, and n4_n5). Each connection is thus
represented twice within each subsample network, one time each for side of the connection. All combinations
not involving that Name are missing data. (E.g., subsample name 1 will have a missing data code for the column
“n2_n3".)

Complications:

(1) We allowed volunteered “other” answers in the face-to-face condition. However, very few cases have such a
code and our examination suggests that for the most part, these should be recoded to “3, don’t know each other
well.”

(2) At this stage of the data-cleaning (Oct., 2017), some erroneous subsample Names have been removed from
the Names file—perhaps 1% or so. (For example, an entry such as “my friends” or a duplicated entry.) However,
the entries for the remaining Names’ connections to those removed Names have not yet been corrected to
missing data. (For example, if subsample Name 2 was removed, there are no data for that Name. However, the
records for the alters still contain an entry for the connection to subsample Name 2 — e.g., a hon-missing entry
for n1_n2, n2_n3, etc. Users should identify such ego networks and correct accordingly.
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nl n2

d2a - How well name 1 knows name 2

Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 601 4.9 28.1 28.1
2 know each other a little 721 5.9 33.7 61.9
3 don't know each other 791 6.4 37.0 98.9
4 something else (FTF 24 2 11 100.0
only)
Total 2137 17.3 100.0
Missing  System 10186 82.7
Total 12323 100.0
nl n3 d2b-How well name 1 knows name 3
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 517 4.2 28.9 28.9
2 know each other a little 533 4.3 29.8 58.6
3 don't know each other 733 5.9 40.9 99.6
4 something else (FTF 8 1 y 100.0
only)
Total 1791 14.5 100.0
Missing System 10532 85.5
Total 12323 100.0
nl n4 d2c - How well name 1 knows name 4
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 338 2.7 27.3 27.3
2 know each other a little 398 3.2 32.1 59.4
3 don't know each other 503 4.1 40.6 100.0
Total 1239 10.1 100.0
Missing System 11084 89.9
Total 12323 100.0
nl n5 d2d - How well name 1 knows name 5
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 213 1.7 28.0 28.0
2 know each other a little 221 1.8 29.1 57.1
3 don't know each other 320 2.6 42.1 99.2
4 something else (FTF 6 0 8 100.0
only)
Total 760 6.2 100.0
Missing  System 11563 93.8
Total 12323 100.0




n2 n3 d2e-How well name 2 knows name 3
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 475 3.9 26.6 26.6
2 know each other a little 535 4.3 29.9 56.5
3 don't know each other 768 6.2 43.0 99.4
4 something else (FTF 10 1 6 100.0
only)
Total 1788 14.5 100.0
Missing System 10535 85.5
Total 12323 100.0
n2 n4 d2f - How well name 2 knows name 4
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 377 3.1 30.5 30.5
2 know each other a little 320 2.6 25.9 56.4
3 don't know each other 536 4.3 43.4 99.8
4 something else (FTF 2 0 9 100.0
only)
Total 1235 10.0 100.0
Missing System 11088 90.0
Total 12323 100.0
n2 n5 d2g - How well name 2 knows name 5
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 234 1.9 30.8 30.8
2 know each other a little 243 2.0 32.0 62.8
3 don't know each other 278 2.3 36.6 99.5
4 something else (FTF 4 0 5 100.0
only)
Total 759 6.2 100.0
Missing  System 11564 93.8
Total 12323 100.0
n3 n4 d2h - How well name 3 knows name 4
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 294 2.4 23.8 23.8
2 know each other a little 284 2.3 23.0 46.8
3 don't know each other 654 5.3 53.0 99.8
4 something else (FTF > 0 P 100.0
only)
Total 1234 10.0 100.0
Missing  System 11089 90.0
Total 12323 100.0

n3_n5

d2i - How well name 3 knows name 5




Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 169 1.4 22.4 22.4
2 know each other a little 208 1.7 27.5 49.9
3 don't know each other 375 3.0 49.6 99.5
glnsi)cl))methmg else (FTF 4 0 5 100.0
Total 756 6.1 100.0
Missing System 11567 93.9
Total 12323 100.0
n4 n5 d2j - How well name 4 knows name 5
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 know each other well 213 1.7 28.1 28.1
2 know each other a little 180 15 23.7 51.8
3 don't know each other 360 2.9 47.4 99.2
gnsls)methmg else (FTF 6 0 8 100.0
Total 759 6.2 100.0
Missing  System 11564 93.8
Total 12323 100.0
g10d Named as disability helper
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0no 12253 99.4 99.4 99.4
1lyes 70 .6 .6 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
n gender Gender of N
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 male 4943 40.1 40.1 40.1
2 female 7380 59.9 59.9 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
mode FTF vs Web
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 1 Face-to-face 6463 52.4 52.4 52.4
3 3 Self-administered 5860 47.6 47.6 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
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agegroup agegroup, numeric, 0 - younger group, 1 - older group
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 0 younger 5405 43.9 43.9 43.9
1 older 6918 56.1 56.1 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
fb_flag Facebook sample (relevant for 21-30 year olds only)
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid O0no 8977 72.8 72.8 72.8
1yes 3346 27.2 27.2 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0
ref flag Referral sample
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid O0no 11916 96.7 96.7 96.7
1yes 407 3.3 3.3 100.0
Total 12323 100.0 100.0

wt_dem_95r

weight_demo Post-strat Weights Based on Demo - weighting to match Bay Area demographics
weight_demo trimmed by 5% (Recommended)
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